David Scott-Morgan


91-93 Bodenham Road   
BIRMINGHAM B31 5DR    

0121 476 5570
dave@scottmorgan.co.uk



UNIVERSAL MUSIC GROUP INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 
4 Pancras Square, 
London, 
United Kingdom, 
N1C 4AG

FAO: The Director of Business Affairs

BY RECORDED MAIL

12 MARCH 2019
Sir or Madam,

I write to set before you the text of unanswered emails sent recently to your company, is as follows: 




To Laura Savage (laura.savage@umusic.com) on 31 January 2019, and to
Dante Bonutto   (dante.bonutto@umusic.com)  on 13 February 2109:- 
From dave@scottmorgan.co.uk,  Subject: Phonogram Rights.
Dear Team,

I realise you might not be the right contact for my request.

If that is the case, would you be so kind as to pass this on to the right person.

I recorded with several labels over the years and those labels have been acquired

by UMG. I have never received any accounting or royalty statements.

I am writing now to ask for a reversal of the phonogram rights of these recordings:

Catalogue Ref: MGM 1465  (14 Feb 1969) 

Titles: ‘I see the light’ and ‘MaryCilento’  

Writer: Dave Morgan (myself), 

Act: The Ugly’s (of which I was a member).

Please come back to me at your earliest convenience. 

Dave Scott-Morgan

dave@scottmorgan.co.uk
www.davescottmorgan.com

UNIVERSAL MUSIC GROUP INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 
4 Pancras Square, 
London, 
United Kingdom, 
N1C 4AG

FAO:  The Company Secretary 

BY RECORDED MAIL

12 MARCH 2019

Sir or Madam,

I write to set before you the text of unanswered emails sent recently to your company, is as follows: 




To Laura Savage (laura.savage@umusic.com) on 31 January 2019, and to

Dante Bonutto   (dante.bonutto@umusic.com)  on 13 February 2109:- 
From dave@scottmorgan.co.uk,  Subject: Phonogram Rights.

Dear Team,

I realise you might not be the right contact for my request.

If that is the case, would you be so kind as to pass this on to the right person.

I recorded with several labels over the years and those labels have been acquired

by UMG. I have never received any accounting or royalty statements.

I am writing now to ask for a reversal of the phonogram rights of these recordings:

Catalogue Ref: MGM 1465  (14 Feb 1969) 

Titles: ‘I see the light’ and ‘MaryCilento’  

Writer: Dave Morgan (myself), 

Act: The Ugly’s (of which I was a member).

Please come back to me at your earliest convenience. 

Dave Scott-Morgan

dave@scottmorgan.co.uk
www.davescottmorgan.com

The Lighthouse Church

11 Strath View

Arisaig

Highland

PH49 4NA
INVOICE 120118

12 JAN 18   


Ref:
PayPal transaction with Shine-Mart Ltd:


£159.95


Duronic FPS100/43 100" 4:3 
Free Standing Floor Projector Screen 








Total:  
£159.95

Received with thanks 12 Jan 18












Post Office

Investigations Department

10 December 2018

I took my mail to the Tessal Lane (B31) Post Office counter just after 12:50 on Saturday 1st December. I asked ‘What time do you close?’ and the man replied ‘We are just closing.’  I was relieved that the post office counter hadn’t closed already at 12:30, and waited while he completed his paperwork on the counter. This took some minutes. 


Then he processed my mail: 6 postal items: 4 First Class letters to UK, 2 to USA and 1 to Germany. He gave me the receipt and I watched him place the letters behind him without any stamps. I asked him about that and he said ‘The stamps are all locked away now. I’ll do it on Monday.’ 

Regrettably, at the time of writing, none of these UK letters have yet been delivered whereas mail posted subsequent to that (on Monday and Tuesday), has been received. In view of the fact that only this batch of mail is missing, I am concerned that these letters might not have properly entered the system. I would ask you to urgently investigate this matter please. 

My receipt (FAD  384201, Session 2-717274) is date-timed: 01/12/2018  12:59 and I have also proofs of posting for the 4 UK letters.

Yours sincerely,

The Faith Mission
548 Gilmerton Road
Gilmerton
Edinburgh
EH17 7JD

FAO:  John Roworth

08 OCT 2018

Dear John,

Many thanks for your order and find herewith 2 copies of ‘The Scroll’ together with supporting leaflets. Please note that these have pre-attached hangers unlike the removable ones on the previous one sent. If you should want to change theses for the other type, please let me  know. 

Yours sincerely, 

The Faith Mission
548 Gilmerton Road
Gilmerton
Edinburgh
EH17 7JD

FAO:  John Roworth

27 SEP 2018

Dear John,

As per our quick chat please find enclosed a copy of ‘The Scroll’ together with a pair of hangers. We have recently started selling these at a price of £12 for the scroll, £16 with hangers. I am interested to know if this would be something you could represent in your stores?

I believe from our experience here, that it may have value as a gift for Christmas but anyway, I leave it for your appraisal and look forward to speaking with you again in the near futire.

Yours sincerely, 

Dave Scott-Morgan

The Jeremiah Tree

John Bryant

Yardley Grange
465 Church Rd, 

Birmingham B33 8NY

Tuesday 18 September

Hello John,

Find enclosed a USB stick of Christian teaching that I promised you. I do hope you are able to understand what this guy is saying – his name is Andrew Wommack and his accent is severely Texas! But I know he has a real clear head for what he teaches and I believe it will be a blessing for you to hear it. 

See you soon

God Bless 

Dave and Mandy

Lance Wallnau

1209 Castle Cove Lane

Roanoke

TX 76262

USA.

Hi Lance

We met briefly at Andrew Wommack’s in Walsall earlier this year. 

Anyway, I see from social media how busy you are but I just wanted you to be the first to get a look at my Generations Scroll, hot off the press!  

Hope to catch up with you next time you’re in the UK.

Blessings

Vernon Galiffe
12 Messer Court
26 The Waldrons

Croydon
CR0 4AX

21 AUG 18

Hello Vernon,
How nice to talk with you the other day at Rodney’s clubhouse. 

I must say I was really surprised and encouraged at your response to my gift to you. The ‘Generations Scroll’ started out as a research project of mine and took some years to come to fruition. It was only this year that I have the means of producing them on a photography canvas material.  

I am very grateful for your interest in it and for showing it to your friends at church. As instructed via Rod I am enclosing an invoice to you for 10 of these at what I trust is a suitable discount for you. 
Please be aware I can get hangers for these if needed at a price of £5 each. 

These have a wooden finish and are attached magnetically to the top and bottom of the scroll.
Blessings from us in Birmingham

Yours sincerely,

Cex in Northfield, 

785 Bristol Road South, 

Northfield,

Birmingham, 

West Midlands, 

B31 2NQ,
13 NOV 17

Dear Cex people, 

I came in Saturday with a charging fault on a Samsung S6, purchased earlier in the week (Tue 7 NOV) price £245. The reference on the box is:  109921
(Call me on 07791 466201 if clarification needed). 
I was served by Luke and Mac(?) and I now realise I have left my purchase receipt with them. I am moving to Scotland and will need the receipt if I have any more problems. You can mail it (or a copy of it) direct to me at:

D Scott-Morgan

Achnahannat 
Arisaig House

Beasdale 

PH39 4NR

Yours,

PS   You have me on file at the address and postcode at the top – you can mail the receipt there if that is better for you. 

PPS   The fix seems to be holding up. Thanks. 
Angela Selby

Cross Rhythms Direct

PO Box 1110

Stoke on Trent

ST1 1XR

15 JUN 2017

Hello Angela,
Thank you for calling me yesterday and giving me an update on the Bethlehem project.

As we discussed, I am sending here 4 copies of my ‘Wall to Wall’ CD, two for your radio and two for the shop. I would draw your attention to ‘Jabez’ and ‘No One Else’, which I think are the strongest tracks on it. 

As I mentioned we have just graduated from Charis Bible School down here in Walsall and together with my wife Mandy, we minister in music and the word as ‘Dave and Mandy’ – (www.daveandmandy.co.uk)

Blessings from Birmingham

Double Vision Ltd

The Old Coach House

Malvern Road

Storridge

Malvern 

WR13 5HR

12 JAN 2015

Re Invoice No 28224


Hi everyone,

Many thanks for getting my order for the 100 CDs done so promptly and please find enclosed your cheque. 

I am returning the enclosed CDs with damaged cases to you because they do represent quite a large volume of the total. (Be aware that these were all positioned near the ends of the box). 

I’d be grateful of you could replace these for me. 

Regards

Dave Scott-Morgan

Parking Zone Ltd

123/101 Stratford Road
Shirley
B90 3ND

07534 355141

Re Parking Charge Notice 1170 dated 04 JUN 14
Dear Sirs,

I was surprised to receive the enclosed parking notice because I did not see any sign or placard at the driveway entrance and this led me to assume it was okay to park there. (The accompanying photograph shows the entrance I used to the lot). Later I did discover small signs on the far wall but I must apologise I had not seen these at all on entering. 

This was the first time I have had occasion to park in this part of town, and on this parking lot, and if ever I am in the locality again I will certainly be aware of your tenure upon it. 

I apologise for my paucity of attention and respectfully ask you to take these matters into consideration with reference to the enclosed levy.

Yours sincerely,
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On Grimm Doo Letterhead

PATRICK JOEST

Senior Vice President 

Licensing & Marketing International

Phone   +49 (30) 300 133 300

Fax      +49 (30) 300 133 380

licensing@bmg.com




Dear Herr Joest,


Some time ago, my song ‘Hiroshima’ was a top ten hit in four European countries, most notably number 4 in Germany, and the publishing for that song is handled by BMG Chrysalis in the US. 



With my connections with your company in mind (and the past success in Germany), I would like to present you here with an advance copy of my new album ‘Across the Divide’. 


Grimm Doo Records is seeking a distribution deal in Germany for this product and in the first instance, I would be most interested to receive consideration from your company toward this business possibility. 


Before ‘Hiroshima’ became a hit for the second time in Germany, I recall Peter Kirsten (of Global Records, Munich) saying to me: ‘Maybe history can repeat itself!’ Well maybe it can again! 


Regards




David Scott-Morgan

Grimm Doo Records

Shawbrook

Lutea House

Warley Hill Business Park
The Drive, Great Warley

Brentwood

Essex CM13 3BE

28 FEB 2014

Via Recorded Delivery

Ref: Application Numbers

80074473, Mrs. Mandy Scott-Morgan dated 17 Feb 14

80074513, Mr. David Scott-Morgan & Mrs. Mandy Scott-Morgan, 20 Feb 14

Dear Sirs,

Pursuant to Section 66A of the Consumer Credit Act 1974, we hereby give notice that we wish to withdraw from the above agreements.

Yours 

Mr David Scott-Morgan 

Mrs Mandy Scott-Morgan 

Ryanair 
Customer Service Department

PO Box 11451

Swords

Co Dublin

Ireland 
05 DEC 2013
Ref:  FR2153  (ALC – BHX)  04 DEC 2013  
Dear Sirs, 
We had a good flight with prompt and amenable service from the crew en route. Upon landing at 1230 local, the PA system duly heralded the announcement that our flight had accomplished yet another on-schedule repatriation with Mother Earth.
Following brakes-on however, we had to wait 25 minutes before disembarking... This infuriating delay was promulgated as being due to an inability to gain entrance to the terminal because of a locked door on the Jetway (??). - Maybe we were parked on a stand normally allocated to other airlines which use the ‘normal’ Jetway facility, and so access to the stairs from apron to aircraft level had been left locked? Whatever the reason, the result was that most of the passengers were stood scrunched in the aisle area in an ‘on-your-marks, get-ready, go’ mode, naturally expecting the key to turn up a lot quicker than it did! - We finally got to disembark at 1300. 
After this, a totally unrelated incident raised its ugly head to further mar the bliss of our travel venture: Our hand luggage had been taken from us at the stairs to the aircraft in Alicante, due to insufficient remaining overhead locker space. Upon collecting our ‘hand luggage’ from the carousel at Birmingham we were extremely disappointed to find the grab handle had been broken (see attached photo). I can’t imagine how the ground staff came to break a handle that was retracted when the bag was left with them, but the implication of the damage is that a very low level of care had been exercised. Furthermore, as hand luggage can often carry delicate equipment (a laptop computer for example), passengers really need warning that bags (plus contents) diverted to the hold in this way really need to be a lot more robust than otherwise.

Anyway, I write this report in part to render you due compliment but also to bring to proper attention to the frustrations I mention which, I think, you will agree, serve to negate the tidings somewhat.

Yours sincerely,
[image: image3.jpg]22" February 2010
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Mandy Scott-Morgan

91/93 Bodenham Road
Northfield





TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT LUIS MIGUEL ALCALA IS NOW THE OWNER OF AN ORIGINAL OVATION VIPER SOLID BODY ELECTRIC GUITAR, SERIAL NUMBER E 5947. THIS GUITAR WAS GIFTED TO ME BY JEFF LYNNE OF THE ELECTRIC LIGHT ORCHESTRA (FROM HIS PERSONAL COLLECTION) AND I HAVE GIFTED IT TO LUIS MIGUEL.

DAVE MORGAN

25 FEB 2008




Raul Verdejo 


28 AUGUST 2013

Dear Raul,




This is to confirm that as of 1 June 2013, you have been renting a room at 91 Bodenham Road, B31 5DR, on an open-ended arrangement, at the amount we agreed, which is £50 per week. 


Yours sincerely, 

David Scott-Morgan
Pastor Iain Hesketh

Selly Elim 

Exeter Road
Selly Oak
Birmingham B29 6EU


15 JUL 13 


Dear Iain, 

We are writing to say that after much soul searching, we know it is time for us to move on from Selly Elim. We have made many good friends there and so we will be coming by to say goodbye to them in person but we wanted to let you know in the first instance of our decision. We have one outstanding commitment, with Abraham on 26 July which we are most happy to fulfil. 
So we wish all God’s goodness to you and the crew at Selly Elim. 


Yours,

Dave & Mandy


30 SEP 12



‘Maria’ - Remedios Verdejo Rico 


Dear Maria,



With reference to our discussions re renting a room at 91 Bodenham Road, I confirm the terms agreed verbally today, namely that the rent is £300 per calendar month plus £10 for internet connection.




Yours sincerely, 









David Scott-Morgan


HSBC Bank

770/772 Bristol Road South 
Northfield
BIRMINGHAM B31 2NN


cc HSBC Bank plc
Commercial Customer Solutions

DSC Coventry
Harry Weston Road
COVENTRY CV3 2TQ

Re:      
Bank account number 51614886   


Sort Code 40-11-20


Account name: The Jeremiah Tree 


08 APRIL 2013




Dear Sirs,  


Please close the above account forthwith and kindly acknowledge the receipt of this instruction.

Yours,

D. Scott-Morgan,   M.J.L. Scott-Morgan


Flybe 
Customer Call Centre 
PO BOX 795 
Exeter 
Devon 
EX1 9UL 



08 MARCH 2013


Ref:    FV6NDC
David & Mandy Scott-Morgan + 2 20kg bags BE7045 17 APR  
David & Mandy Scott-Morgan + NIL bags BE7042 25 APR


Dear Sirs,

My wife and I recently booked a flight to Dusseldorf against the booking reference quoted above.

I didn’t realise until reviewing the booking details that we have somehow managed to book a 20kg bag each outbound (ie 2 x 20 kg bags) and none inbound! In fact we need to take one item of baggage outbound and inbound. (The baggage item is a guitar, which I trust the 20 Kg fee will cover).


I write to ask you if you could possibly amend the booking details for me so that between us, we have just the ONE item of hold baggage on the outbound and inbound legs instead of how we have inadvertently booked it. 

I do apologize most profusely for the inconvenience caused by our faulty use of your web facility.

Yours sincerely,







David Scott-Morgan

AMG All Music Group

Product Submissions

Rovi Corporation

1168 Oak Valley Drive

Ann Arbor

MI 48108



01 MARCH 2013



Dear Sirs,

Please find enclosed recent CD release ‘Across the Divide’. If possible I would like this added to the Rovi database.

I note that you already have me listed for an album released in 197? (‘Morgan’ on Ampex label, by Dave Morgan. Rovi Music ID MN0002335331).  
The biog data quoted there is substantially correct but please be aware of name change to Dave Scott-Morgan.



Many thanks 








enquiry@carillionplc.com
Telephone: 0300 123 1234
Textphone: 0800 072 0156
Monday to Friday, 8am to 6pm
Saturday, 9am to 5pm 


Carillion Energy Services Limited
24 Birch Street
Wolverhampton 
WV1 4HY


Department of Energy & Climate Change
3 Whitehall Place
London
SW1A 2AW 
Tel:  [image: image1]0300 060 4000 (standard national rate)

Email: correspondence@decc.gsi.gov.uk 

HSBC Bank plc
Commercial Customer Solutions

DSC Coventry
Harry Weston Road
COVENTRY CV3 2TQ

FAO:  Liz A Carroll




Your Ref:   CALLENQ2/LETOUT

Re:      
Account number: 
51614886   


Sort Code 

40-11-20


Account name: 
The Jeremiah Tree 


12 DEC 2012


Dear Liz,  



Many thanks for your letter of 11 December and your kind consideration toward my complaint by removing the charges levied this far. 



I looked through the voluminous Terms and Conditions document that you enclosed but could not find mention of the charge in issue. Would you be so kind to please identify for me the particular Section reference in Terms and Conditions relating to this charge? 


Many thanks again.


Yours sincerely,




D. Scott-Morgan,   M.J.L. Scott-Morgan


HSBC Bank

Bristol Road South 
Northfield
BIRMINGHAM B31 


Re:      
Bank account number 51614886   


Sort Code 40-11-20


Account name: The Jeremiah Tree 



Dear Sirs,  



I write with reference to the above and the charges highlighted on the attached.



In August 2012, when these charges first became apparent, I brought this matter to the attention of bank personnel at Northfield as I felt the charges had been applied unfairly. 



I am writing now to ask that the charges in question be removed and fully refunded. Otherwise I request that the account be closed down forthwith, with notice that this latter action does not affect my statutory right to bring this matter before the Financial Services Authority.

Your sincerely,

Mr D. Scott-Morgan,  Mrs. M.J.L Scott-Morgan

Richard Burden MP

House of Commons

London

SW1A 0AA
10 DEC 2012



Dear Richard


I write to register my opposition to the bill popularly labelled ‘gay marriage’ and to express my hope that you might not be supporting this in the chamber of the House of Commons. 


I strongly believe the phrase ‘Gay Marriage’ is itself a misnomer and a subversive usage of the word ‘marriage’. I also believe that this issue has the potential to polarise voters to the point that, for example, lifelong Tory voters will be inspired to change their allegiance.


Yours sincerely,

McKernons & Co

Hollydene Lodge

The Fordrough

Truemans Heath Lane

Shirley B90 1PP

27 NOV 2012


Dear Jeff & Viv,


Many thanks for your letter. So HMRC don’t know if their cheque to Mandy has been cashed or not?



Oh well..  My records indicate a payment from HMRC of £1466 was cashed on 26 JUL 2012 so yes, this must be the one in question. 
Best regards,







Dave & Mandy






Hollymoor Medical Centre

Manor Park Grove,
Northfield,
Birmingham B31 5ER
05 OCT 2012



Dear Sirs,


Early in September 2012, my Chiropodist told me I needed some more foot lotion called ‘Loceryl’ but as it expensive and my age is 70, she suggested I might get it via my GP on a Doctor’s prescription. Accordingly I called Hollymoor on 6 Sep 2012 to ask for a prescription for ‘Loceryl’ but was told I could not get it without seeing a doctor. However an appointment was available at 10 am with Dr. Lawrence the following morning. I knew I had to work that day and that time would be pressing, but I thought hey-ho, all I want is a prescription. 

I guess you know what’s coming next. 




I arrived at the surgery at 10 am on the 7th to be told that the doctor was ‘running late’ and that he had 6 patients to see ahead of me! I waited until 1040 and enquired again, the number waiting had dropped to 3. By now I was up against the clock and so I cancelled and left. 


I have just returned form a vacation and realise that I still need to get this ‘Loceryl’ organised. Is there any way I can do this without bothering the doctor?




Many thanks,






David Scott-Morgan

PS 
For the record, I believe that I was last seen by a doctor at Hollymoor Medical Centre 4 years ago in September 2008. 

Her Majesty The Queen
Buckingham Palace
London SW1A 1AA





07 August 2012




Madam,


With great respect, I am writing to invite you to view a video which I think will be of interest to you. The video uses footage of your Majesty’s unceasing work for our nation to illustrate the message of a song called ‘Normal Day’, recently recorded by me for release as part of a CD album.


I do sincerely trust that you and all in the Royal Household will find this production agreeable and with that hope in mind,  I am contacting you now ahead of any general release (planned for the autumn). 


The video may be viewed at this (unlisted) site:-

http://www.xthedivide.com



I have the honour to be, Madam,
Your Majesty's humble and obedient servant. 








David Scott-Morgan


Customer Complaints

Sky Subscriber Services Ltd, 
PO Box 43, 
Livingston, 
West Lothian, 
EH54 7DD 

Ref:  Email Settings page: signature field missing 

Sky email       08442 411653
Account Number:   630005219955

02 AUGUST 2012


Dear Sirs, 


The Email Settings page has the signature field missing 


Tried 3 different browsers (IE8, Chrome and Safari) - two different computers (XP and Windows7).

All exhibit the same thing.


No one at Sky help desk was able to help me and said that they could not replicate the problem. (Although there may be some confusion here because when I asked: ‘Can you replicate this on your computer?’ the Sky man replied ‘No sir, I cannot replicate this on your computer’. (!!) After trying a couple of times I abandoned this line of enquiry.) 
The new email & tools help screen does not give any guidance at all regarding implementing the signature feature. 

So I have taken the enclosed screen shots. You will see the signature field - or box I guess - is collapsed / missing?? 


Please do be aware this is the same on 3 different browsers and 2 different computers 
The bane of it is, I have a signature which I wrote previously in the system - I now need to change it!

Help!

David Scott-Morgan
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McKernons & Co

Hollydene Lodge

The Fordrough

Truemans Heath Lane

Shirley B90 1PP

24 JUL 12

Hi Jeff


Further to our meet yesterday I enclose the PRS and mortgage statements plus my revised accounts with agreeing totals this time! On these I have made the following changes as we discussed: 
The code ‘ATM’ replaces ‘Csh’ and two new Codes:  ‘T91’ & ‘T93’ are added for the telephone installations at 91 & 93. The Utility expenses are now properly coded. 


I include all relevant tax docs of Mandy we could find. Looking through our stuff, it seems we misinformed you - Mandy has indeed had a tax refund in April 2012. Included are details of that.

  
Let me know of any other issues arising.


Many thanks  
Yours,


Received from: 

Aljaohra Altuwaijri
3 Pritchatts Road

Edgbaston

BIRMINGHAM B15 2QU
07414 800545


The sum of £875,

this being full payment for 5 weeks tenancy as agreed at:

91 Bodenham Road

BIRMINGHAM B31 5DR

Signed
David Scott-Morgan

22 JUN 2012

Aljaohra Altwaijri
3 Pritchards Road

Edgbaston

BIRMINGHAM B15 2QU
07414 800545


12 JUN 2012



Re your family’s stay at our house
Abdullah, Maha, Abrahim. 

Dear Aljaohra,

This is to notify the general nature of the understanding between us that, for a period of 5 weeks from Thursday 21 June until Wednesday 25 July, 3 members of your family are to stay in our adjoining house, 91 Bodenham Road. (As we have already discussed, the downstairs front room at 91 is not available for use).
The payment agreed is £875, payable on arrival. There is no deposit and so we do hold you to account for your family’s good conduct and recompense for any breakages. I trust that is understood. 

In the meantime, please may we have record of your full name.



Many thanks,
David & Mandy Scott-Morgan






TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

Re:  

William Michael Bishton

26 Old Quarry Close
Rubery 
B45 9TU

I have known Mr. Bishton for about eight years. He was part of the congregation at Church on the Hill, a fellowship which my wife and  I ran until December 2009, and subsequently has been a regular part of our house group. 

Mr Bishton is reliable and honest with good communication skills and rapport with other people. I have no problem recommending him for any position involving trust or reliability. I am sure he will be a valuable asset for any organization.

David Scott-Morgan

Richard Eastick

25 Boverton Street

Roath

Cardiff

CF23 5ES

Monday 4 FEB 2012


Hi Richard


I am writing to ask you to contact me ASAP if you can please. 

As you may know, Richard Tandy and I have had disturbing emails from Ged calling into question the continuance of the video project.

My first thoughts were that something on the ground had introduced a further delay into the process as I know you and the other guys have been dovetailing work on the video between other commitments.


But I am concerned to know from you and your colleagues if, and for what reason, this project has been either shelved or terminated(!!). I trust and hope that this is not so. 


BTW I sent you an email on Saturday, part of which says: 

I don’t know exactly what the problem is but regarding the video work, is there anything you need that I can help with? I'd be grateful if you could let me know your & Steve's position.


Be grateful for your word

Blessings from Mandy and me

Dave,

Customer Care

Lloyds TSB Insurance
Tredegar Park
Newport
South Wales
NP10 8SB

Your ref: CC/564943

19 DEC 11

Dear Ian Hallett,

I am in receipt of your letter and cheque dated 15 December inst., which begins: ‘Further to our letter to you dated 5 December..’  ~

However, we did not received that letter, or indeed any letter relating to this issue. 

I would be most grateful therefore if you would supply us with a copy of your letter dated 05 December 2011.


Many thanks

Mandy Scott-Morgan

David Scott-Morgan

Donald S Seaward

Prison Number A3497AA

HMP Albany

Newport
Isle of Wight

PO30 5RS

12 DEC 2011

Dear Don

Many thanks for your letter. I see it’s almost exactly a year since I wrote to you! 

Mandy and I both remarked how good your letter looked – I guess you have been learning more computer skills huh? Well that is good stuff. A letter occupies a certain place in legality that phone calls and word of mouth doesn’t. So if it’s on record for example, that you have asked your barrister for something or other, it creates a situation where the request can’t be ignored. Everybody down the line acts more responsible when things are in writing. So your computer skills can work in your advantage. 


Well Mandy and I have worked hard this year. We have done several ministry ‘gigs’ and I am still working as a Flight Instructor and Mandy, still running the training project for the NHS. They have told her that her job is no more after next March, so as I speak, another unknown situation awaits us after that. 


The models sound interesting – yes I’d like a picture if that’s possible. 

Hey, did you ever get to see any of Andrew Wommack’s stuff? (www.awmi.net) 


Okay Don. Thanks again for the letter. 

May the Lord bless you this Christmas. 

God Bless from Mandy and me

To whom it may concern

Dear Sir or Madam,

This is to confirm that Klaudia Mazgaj 




of Stara Draga 46, Bulowice, Poland
has been resident at the above address
since 29th January 2011.




Yours truly,

Mandy Scott-Morgan
1ST June 2011
Gill Snow

PO Box 46C

Esher

Surrey 
KG10 0RB

16 MAY 2011
Dear Gill, 

Hello again. 

I last contacted you in March 2004 and I seem to have lost your telephone number but I am hoping the surface mail contact details are still the same! 

Anyway, I am enclosing now a CD of a recent recording which I am thinking may be of interest to Sir Cliff from the song material point of view. It’s hot off the press and has not been sent to any other artiste. 

Be grateful if you would give it a spin and let me know if it is at all appropriate as a song for Sir Cliff? 

PS If any problem with the CD you can also pick the song up at:

http://www.123mga.com/music/invitedGuests2011.htm

Thanks for your attentions in the past. 


Looking forward to hearing from you,


Yours, 

Cliff web data:
His manager, Bill Latham, a former teacher, has been with him for 40 years and once shared his home. Although Bill retires next year, he has offered his continuing support. 
Gill Snow, his secretary, has been with him for 39 years. John McElynn, a former priest who looks 

Gill Snow

PO Box 46C

Esher

Surrey 
KG10 0RB

12 MARCH 2004

Dear Gill, 

Further to our brief chat today, and appreciating that it is not an ideal time to present song material as Sir Cliff has just finished an album (oops!), I am nevertheless moved to suggest that you listen to the track titled ‘PLEASE DON’T GO’ (number 10), and also possibly the track ‘PERFECT LOVE’ (number 8) on the enclosed CD. 


(I previously sent Sir Cliff a couple of my Christian songs in September 1999). 

Many thanks for your time.

Yours, 

McKernons & Co

Hollydene Lodge

The Fordrough

Truemans Heath Lane

Shirley B90 1PP

11 MAY 2011

Hi Jeff,

I enclose the mortgage statement for last year plus expenses listing (should’ve brought them over to begin with!) – these have the insurance payment details on Pages 3-4.


As you will see, most of the A-Plan insurance for 91 & 93 was refunded after I got a better deal with Direct Line (508.54 paid, 478.54 refunded). The other (monthly) insurance items are for cover that comes with TSB account.  



Hope this suffices. 

Yours, 

The Chief Medical Practitioner

Hollymoor Medical Centre

Manor Park Grove 
Northfield 
BIRMINGHAM B31 5ER
Ref:  TRIMOVATE
2 FEB 2011

Dear Sirs,

My small tube of Trimovate which I had about 5 years ago, has finally run out. 

I am told that I must take a doctors appointment in order to get a prescription 
for a new tube. If that is the only way, fine, but I am reluctant to bother a doctor with such a peripheral item and if there is any way you can let me have a prescription without taking the doctors time, I would appreciate it. 


Yours sincerely,

David Scott-Morgan 

Andrew Wommack Ministries

P.O. Box 4392
WS1 9AR Walsall
ENGLAND
26 JAN 2011

Dear Sirs,

Ref my phone call today I wish to order the following 6 DVD sets plus a booklet:

1053-D

1027-D

1039-D

1036-D

1052-D

1042-D

102

I understand the cost is £92.40. 
Please use the balance of the enclosed cheque as a donation to your work.

Yours,

David Scott-Morgan 

Access to Health Records Dept

Queen Elizabeth Hospital

Units 5 & 6

Selly Oak Industrial Estate

Elliott Road

BIRMINGHAM B29 6LR

07 JAN 2011

Dear Sirs,

Further to my telephone contact today, please find enclosed my request for Health Records form. I would be grateful if you would let me know details of any costs that are incurred in this application and look forward to hearing from you.

Yours sincerely,

David Scott-Morgan

Donald S Seaward

Prison Number A3497AA

HMP Albany

Newport
Isle of Wight

PO30 5RS

13 DEC 2010

Dear Don

Many thanks for your letter. Yes it’s Christmas again, and this time, the weather agrees with the pictures on the cards! 

Well the crash at Birmingham was piloted by somebody I worked with some years back. 
And yes, the thing that happened to Mike Edwards (the ELO man) was spooky to say the least. I’ve never heard of anything so weird as that!

Yes we’ve finished working on the house now. I have been working as a Flight Instructor this year and Mandy runs a training project for the NHS. 
I had a look at that website – www.safari-uk.org – interesting. That’s good that your parole is coming up soon. We prayed for you at our meeting this week and we will continue to remember you. I guess the lost records won’t matter so much now that your parole is coming up? 

Can you use the internet where you are? If so, you might be interested in www.awmi.net – that’s Andrew Wommack’s site. He broadcasts everyday and its available free on his site. (Actually you can get his TV stuff for the last 10 years, and radio stuff from further back). Anyway, I highly recommend his teaching if you can get past his accent!
So you’ve put on some weight huh? Big Don, Hmmm. I’ve put on a bit too – not as much but I guess I need more exercise! 


Okay Big Don. The Lord bless you this Christmas. 

Thanks again for the letter. 
God Bless from Mandy and me

Customer Relations Dept.

Birmingham International Airport +
Airport Way
Birmingham,  

West Midlands, 
B26 3QJ,
29 OCT 2010

Dear Sirs,

Returning from Spain last week at 1330 local time, I was able to get through passport control and into the baggage hall quickly because I had a new style passport. Once in the baggage hall I collected my guitar from the oversize luggage rack. There was nobody working there and nobody challenged me about it. 

During the next 20 minutes I waited for my friends to get through passport control and stood watching the activity at the oversize luggage rack. During that time not a single airport worker appeared for longer than the time taken to add a new item to the rack and disappear again, and I did not see a single person challenged when collecting an item from the rack. Many of these items looked valuable and yes, my guitar is a valuable one!
I know you are going to say that it’s because of the cutbacks that you can’t afford a more secure system but thought I would put this on record anyway. It has somewhat diminished my confidence in the systems in place at BHX. 

I’d be grateful to receive any comments.
Yours,

D.Scott-Morgan

Energy Ombudsman, 
PO box 966, 
Warrington WA4 9DF
Fax:  0330 440 1625 
or 01925 530 264 

29 OCT 2010

Re Scottish Power
Dear Sirs, 


I have just received a huge bill from Scottish Power for the period 23 October 2009 – 10 March 2010 (when the service ended). I wanted to write to them to query this but no postal address was printed on their correspondence. Is this legal? I have now managed to find an address for them but I just wanted to ask you this - Surely if they send me something through the post I ought to be able to respond in similar manner? 

Yours,

D.Scott-Morgan

ScottishPower 
1st Floor Main Building
Cathcart Business Park
Spean Street
Glasgow
G44 4BE 
0141 272 6068    Fax: 0141 568 4744
Ref:   
Your bill dated 19 October 2010 for energy use 23 Oct 2009 – 10 Mar 2010.

Account No’s:   6858 9689 033,   
6858 9689 011,     
6858 9694 011 

29 OCT 2010

Dear Sirs,


During the currency of the above agreements, you were able to ascertain the energy usage from your own visiting representatives, and indeed, periodically you did just that. Furthermore, your company had authority to automatically collect payments as and when due by virtue of direct debit agreements then in existence.
 

In light of this, do you not think it bad practise to now present this back-dated bill for a service which ended over 6 months ago? I would be grateful if you would at the very least explain to me the rationale whereby, in the light of the above arrangements, I should now be solely responsible for this bill? 


Please note also that no address was printed on your correspondence(!!). To receive a letter without a return address has always the ambience of hate mail upon it, don’t you agree? At the very least it is somewhat discourteousness. I am taking this matter up with the ombudsman. 
Yours,
D.Scott-Morgan

I have no idea how you work these things out and frankly, am not interested in the detail. All I know is I left it to your company to assess, calculate and collect for the energy you were supplying. 
I think you must agree the demand you make in your bill of 19 October, relating to an account ended on 10 March, is somewhat inappropriate.


David Montgomery

Church of the Nazarene

2 Hunslet Hall Road

Leeds.

LS11 6TT

0113 277 3733  /  07850 089250
04 OCT 2010

Hello Dave,



David Barnes suggested I send this letter to you. 



I have spoken with Mr Eagleton – he would only tell me that his ‘client’ is a Christian Church and that he got my contact details by ‘asking around’. He viewed it about a month ago but had no adequate explanation as to why he referred to by its former name of ‘Church on the Hill’. 

Anyway, here is his letter.

All Gods Blessings from us 

Dave & Mandy

Direct Line Insurance plc

Direct Line House
14-18 Cadogan Street

Glasgow G2 6QN
Attention of:  Mr. Peter Horvath
26 JUL 2010

Reference:   Policy Numbers   90611264  &  90611275

Dear Peter,

With regard the above policies, I regret I can find no mention of the adjoining door on the Insurance Schedules or any attached endorsements. ??
Your urgent attention will be appreciated to this issue.

I thank you in anticipation

David Scott-Morgan

Santander UK plc

Business Banking

301 St Vincent Street

Glasgow G2 5NT

FAO:  June Cameron
Re:    MGASOFTWARE.COM

Account number: 
42824230 
IBAN:  GB40 ABBY 0906 6642 5242 30
Sort Code:   

09 06 66
BIC:
ABBYGB2LANB     


29 JUL 2010

Your ref:  JC/RF/945/29333




Dear June Cameron,



I thank you for your letter of 28 JUL and your kind consideration in rolling back the charges in question. That is great.

Yours sincerely,

David Scott-Morgan

MGASoftware.com

Santander UK plc

Business Banking

301 St Vincent Street

Glasgow G2 5NT

26 JUL 2010



Re:    MGASOFTWARE.COM

Account number:  42824230 
Sort Code:   09 06 66
BIC:    ABBYGB2LANB     

IBAN:  GB40 ABBY 0906 6642 5242 30




Dear Sirs,

With regard to the above business account, I would most respectfully ask you to consider rolling back the charges of £64 recently applied ref cheque presentations in May. 
I thank you in anticipation of your consideration toward this request. 

At the same time I would appreciate your advice on the possibility of obtaining an overdraft facility on this account.

Yours sincerely,

David Scott-Morgan

MGASoftware.com

A-Plan Insurance

18 West Street

Farnham 

GU9 7DR

FAO:  Richard Alexander

03 JUL 2010

Your Ref:  00055685/1

Dear Richard,.

Enclosed my cheque as requested. 


I would be grateful if the proposal could be completed on my behalf by A-Plan as I am unable to supply all the information without referring to yourselves. 
I regret I do not have a note of all we discussed pursuant to the quote eg:- cost of recent claim, value of buildings, value of contents insured etc. 

To expedite, could you supply a proposal form with relevant data completed from your records or else I can send the current form with these left blank?

Yours sincerely,

David Scott-Morgan
Sky Subscribers

Broadband services

PO Box 43, Livingstone

West Lothian 
EH54 7DD
Re Sky Customer Account Number:  630005219955



Letter dated 22 June 2010 from Manikandan Shrinivasan.
Dear Sirs,

The Sky company has been responsible for managing my television, telephone and broadband (including email) service since Sep 2008.
On the evening of Friday 25 June 2010 I noticed that the broadband service was not working and after checking my equipment, called Sky’s technical help desk. 
I was informed that my broadband service was subject to a ban because the connection had been found to be a source of bulk email transmissions. Accordingly, the service was under suspension and I was in breach of ‘acceptable use policy’. The breach had been discovered on 22 June and a letter to that effect had been sent to me. 

I immediately began taking steps to eliminate this serious situation and the following day (Saturday 26 June), duly received the letter from Sky enumerating more fully what I had been told on the help line. I had been shocked to learn of the spam emails but was shocked again to read the letter. To quote one passage:
In Particular, since your computer is now under the control of an unauthorised attacker, you’re at risk of fraud and identity theft. All of your online activity may be being monitored, including usernames and passwords entered on websites that you visit. This is an especially serious issue if you bank or shop online.
I do use internet banking and do shop online and so was concerned to read that at that time. However, I am writing now to express an ongoing concern: Namely that Sky did not think the above situation urgent enough to warrant communication by telephone or email (despite the fact that the Sky company controls both of these services to me) and instead, chose to send me a letter through the post.(!!) This letter took 4 days to reach me and during this time, to quote from Sky’s own text, there existed a potential for harm that I was completely unaware of.  
I fully understand the need to for Sky, as an internet service provider, to protect the internet system and prevent the propagation of malicious software over it. However, I believe at the same time that Sky also has a duty of care toward the protection of their own customers. In this respect, I contend that Sky acted negligent and against my interests by failing to alert me by the most expeditious manner at their disposal, of the situation which they discovered on 22 June. 
I am writing to ask at this stage for a simple explanation - why on earth befitting the seriousness of the situation, was no attempt made to contact me by phone or email,? 
Yours sincerely,

D. Scott-Morgan
Bob Ward

The Branch 

17 Halifax Road

Dewsbury

West Yorskshire

WF13 2JH
31 MAY 2010

Hi Bob & Heather,

What a nice surprise to see you at Andrew Wommack’s event down here in Warwickshire. We have been following his teaching for over a year now. 


Anyway, I am sorry I didn’t get to bring the promised CD to replace the cassette tape. I include now a copy of the CD ‘CALL’ – which quite possibily has some of the songs on your cassette tape (???) plus a copy of a more recent CD  ‘Angel Light‘– which has the Christmas song ‘Bethlehem Town’


Hope these bless you. 


That’s great that Andrew will be at your church in October.

All Gods Blessings from us

Andrew Wommack Ministries Europe

PO Box 4392

Walsall  WS1 9AR

ATTN: John Elshaw

24 MAY 2010

Hi John,

I’m not sure if the enclosed can be rightfully described as ‘fliers’, but just in case, here’s some….. well paper with pictures on!



I look forward to bumping into you and Abi down at Stoneleigh this coming weekend.

All God’s Blessings

Dave 
Birmingham Christian Centre
The Parade

Birmingham B1 3QQ

FAP Paola Easton
Re: Gift Aid no. GA571

09 MAY 2010

Dear Paola Easton,

Many thanks for your declaration and summary of gift aid in the year 6 Apr 2009- 5 Apr 2010. 


I see you list total as £490. However my records indicate a total of £900 in cheques to BCC in this period (as per the attached schedule). Most of this was before my gift aid number had been allocated but maybe you can still claim the allowance for it?

Anyway, I write to alert you of this possibility. 

Blessings,
Dave & Mandy Scott-Morgan
Birmingham City Council

Revenues and Benefits Division

PO Box 5

BIRMINGHAM B4 7AB

Ref:   91 Bodenham Road   5028463033 NON

Dear Sirs,

Find enclosed change of circumstance data, re:

Mr Tyrone Bishop leaves 1 April 2010


Mr Sean Bishop remains (student)

Mr Bishop is on a cruise but is planning to return. I would be gratfeul of you would forward me any exemption form documentation for students that you have available for future use.

Yours sincerely,

D Scott-Morgan

David Barnes

45 Moorlands View

Middle Hulton

Bolton BL3 3TN

23 MAR 2010

Dear Dave,


Further to our chat today find enclosed two summaries – one by calenedar year and the other by tax year. If you need any more details let me know. I’ll keep all this on file anyway. 



To bring you up to date: Sadly, Eula has now left the church and this means that only John Scott remains of the three deacons/elders from the former administration, as it were. (John is Mandys dad, my father in law. I don’t think you met him before). 



Anyway, I look forward to meeting up in the near future. 
Blessings from us to you and Joan
David Scott-Morgan 

HSBC Bank

770-772 Bristol Road South

Northfield

Birmingham B31 2NN
FAO: Hitesh Fulzele
23 MAR 2010

Re: CHURCH ON THE HILL Accounts:

Community Account   

81556800
40-11-20

Business Money Manager
31556818
40-11-20


Dear Mr Fulzele, 


Further to our meeting yesterday, I write to confirm my resignation as signatory to the above accounts, and that I am no longer responsible in any way for management of the above. (The mandate notarising this change was signed by me on 25 FEB 2010). I would be grateful if you would update your records accordingly



If any further clarification should be needed please contact me. 

Yours sincerely,

David Scott-Morgan

John Scott

51 Dowar Road

Rednal 

BIRMINGHAM B31 

22 MAR 2010
Dear John Scott,


As you know, we left three responsible people in position of trust at Church on the Hill: Alan Brown, Eula Green and yourself. Now sadly, you are the sole remaining representative of that former administration and therefore, I am obliged to bring the following issue before you: 


I have understood from Eula Green that as Church Secretary and signatory to the bank account, she delivered the attached letter to Steve Merrick on March 1 2010. That is now three weeks ago. I am writing now because I am disturbed to discover that as of today, the bank mandate that accompanied this letter has still not been executed on behalf of the new administration. This being the case, over £400 of church funds are laying dormant awaiting the processing of account transfer documents which Eula and I signed on 25 FEB 2010. 


As Eula is no longer in positon, I cannot bring this to her attention, so I would ask you to use your offices to ensure that this situation is normalised as soon as possible.

Blessings,

David Scott-Morgan

HSBC Bank

Bristol Road South
Northfield

Birmingham B31
Re: CHURCH ON THE HILL Accounts:
Community Account   
81556800
40-11-20

Business Money Manager
31556818
40-11-20
22 MAR 2010

Dear Sirs, 

As a former signatory of the above accounts please be advised that my mailing address is changed from 420 Frankley Beeches Road, to the above. At the same time I wish to confirm that I have exercised the mandate to transfer control of the Church accounts to other parties as nominated by the new pastor. 

If further clarification is needed please contact me. 

Yours sincerely,

David Scott-Morgan

NHS South Birmingham 

Linda Greaves
1st Floor Triplex House

Eckersall Road

BIRMINGHAM B38 8SS

09 MAR 2010

Thank you for your reply.  Further relevant evidence has now come to light which I relate here for your urgent comment: 


I was recently made aware that a cheque sent to my address some weeks ago had been returned ‘Not known at this address’. (see enclosed images). From inspection it would appear that the letter was not ideally folded to give visibility to the post code in the envelope window and that a Royal Mail employee considered that grounds for eroneously ticking it ‘Addressee unknown.’ (Note I have been receiving mail at this location for 30 years). 



It is most pertinent that this is the same delivery refusal reported by yourselves as reason for removing my wifes’ medical records from the custody of her doctor. I was doubtful at the time that this was a reasonable criteria but now in the light of this I believe it is plainly untenable. An identical misdirection has now occurred twice to the same address within the space of months! 


This breakdown of procedure draws down serious concerns for any agency that relies on the post to ascertain the proof of residence. It is certainly of serious concern to me – I thnk you would agree - not receiving a cheque and being struck off your doctors list are both in the category of ‘serious’? 


Yours sincerely,
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15 FEB 2010




To Whom it may Concern

Ref:  Sean Joseph, tenant at 91 Bodenham Road B31 5DR
Sirs, 



I understand that Mr.Joseph is asked to provide notice of his rent arrangements. 
Pursuant to that, I can confirm that Mr. Joseph currently pays £50 per week re the above tenancy.

Yours sincerely,

David Scott-Morgan

NHS South Birmingham 

Mandy Harris

Complaints and Risk Manager

Triplex House

Eckersall Road

BIRMINGHAM B38 8SS
01 DEC 2009

Dear Mandy,

I write with all due respect to inform you of our shock to discovery today that my wife was struck off the local doctor’s practice without her knowledge, consent, participation or indeed acquiescence in any way.

I would be grateful to understand the rationale behind this; In short, How can this happen? The practice said the Health Authority had removed her record because ‘letters had been returned that were addressed to her’. We have no knowledge of such.


I think it might be agreed upon that at a point of need the last thing a patient needs to know is that he/she has mysteriously become a non-person??

Yours sincerely, 
David Scott-Morgan




Mandy Scott-Morgan
Sally Gladwin
Bournville College

Bristol Road South

BIRMINGHAM B31 2A1
27 NOV 2009

Dear Sally,
We regretfully requested today that one of the French students be moved out of our home as a culmination of small incidents has caused stress for us as a household. 
To itemise just a couple of things:

Several times I have got up and prepared breakfast and there has been a change of plan without them notifying me of the changes. This weekend they went out to Birmingham on Friday night. They told us that they would be back by around midnight. I confirmed that they would go to Bath on Saturday as I had a lot to do and needed a little space. I encouraged them that this is a good opportunity to see some of England considering it did not cost them anything.

At 5am we awoke and realised we had not heard from them. I texted Gregory and asked him to call. Around half an hour later he rang once then rang off. I called him to learn they were nearly home. We did not sleep well. Dave asked if they would still get up to go to Bath. They said they would. I got up and prepared breakfast and their packed lunch although I was sick. Although Dave woke them they did not attend the trip. In fact they did not get up until 5 pm!
I fed them Pizza at 8pm and at 10.30 they had helped themselves to cereals without asking. I reminded them that I wanted them to ask if they wanted anything and that the milkman does not come on a Sunday. They cheekily told me that they had left some milk in the fridge! But the fact was there was not enough for us to have breakfast the next day. 

Although there has been no great incident, the build up little things each day, has made the time in our home uncomfortable for them and us. We feel that there has been a general lack of respect for us and that this has created a climate of tension that is unhelpful and would not be beneficial to them were they both to continue another week.

Many apologies,

Mandy Scott-Morgan

Dear Sally,
We have requested that one of the students be moved out of our home as the culmination of small incidents has caused too much stress for us as a household. 
We were not able to lay down the ground rules of the house clearly at the start of their stay with us due to the limited English and our lack of ability to speak French. This has probabaly contributed to the irritations over the past 2 weeks.
I have been unwell since the young men arrived so asked them what time they needed breakfast to establish a routine. Several times I have got up and prepared breakfast and there has been a change of plan without them notifying me of the changes.

I told them that I do not want them to be hungry and tried to ascertain if portion sizes have been adequate. They drank all the milk without asking one evening and I explained that the milkman does not come every day and now we had no milk for breakfast. I told them if they want anything to please ask me and I would try to accommodate them.

Due to lack  of communication the first Saturday I got up to prepare breakfast and found that Gregory was leaving as he was late… so I was worried that he had had no food. He told me that Gaetan was ill and would not attend the trip. Gaetan was not ill he just did not want to attend. Consequently we had to try to entertain him all day although we had planned to do other things, (both of us work from home).
We took Gaetan with us to a party in the evening. He left the car without explaining where he was going and urinated up the side of a house!
Gregory was ill for a couple of days, so again we had to accommodate him during the day. Gaetan’s work day has been from 10am till 1pm many days. The build up of having them wander around the house late at night even when we have come to bed has been a bit wearying as I have been ill.
This weekend they went out to Birmingham on Friday night. We ascertained that they would be back by around midnight. I confirmed that they would go to Bath on Saturday as I had a lot to do and needed a little space. I encouraged them that this is a good opportunity to see some of England considering it did not cost them anything.

At 5am we awoke and realised we had not heard from them. I texted Gregory and asked him to call. I called him around half an hour later. They were nearly home. We did not sleep well. Dave asked if they would still get up to go to Bath. They said they would. I got up to prepared breakfast and their packed lunch although I was sick. Although Dave woke them they did not attend the trip. In fact they did not get up until 5 pm!
I usually clean the house on Saturday and felt that I could not do this as I would disturb them. I fed them Pizza at 8pm. At 10.30 they had helped themselves to cereals without asking. I reminded them that I wanted them to ask if they wanted anything and that they were guests in my home. I reminded them that the milkman does not come on a Sunday. They told me that they had left some milk in the fridge! There was not enough for us all to have breakfast. (I do not shop on a Sunday out of principle). 
Although there has been no great incident, the build up little things each day, that we have had to point out, (many that I have not mentioned), has made the time in our home uncomfortable for the young men and made us feel that the general lack of respect for us has meant that we cannot keep them both for another week.
Many apologies,

Mandy & Dave Scott-Morgan
Southern Electric Group

55 Vastern Road 

Reading 

Berks RG1 8BU

Ref: Southern Electric 8337204210
21 SEP 2009

Dear Sirs,

I would be grateful if you would inform me of the tariffs you are applying in resepct to Electricity supplied to the above address.

Many thanks
D Scott-Morgan
Schedule:

08 JUN  Joe - ACE Environmental. Survey. 445 1287  £207 paid 03 Jul. 
17 JUN   A Plan 742-7961 builder advised drains collapsed – cracks in wall. Andrew.
18 JUN:  Drain survey report and DVD sent as instructed to Cunningham Lindsey in Glasgow (re telephone request from Linsday).
24 JUN:  Sayed Kadri – DIP CII (Claims) inspection on site. 

07 JUL:   Copy of Drain survey report and DVD via registered post to MMA Cardiff to replace the copy sent to Glasgow and not received. (re telecoms with Lauren and Hayley) 
Associated expenses are Postal costs £1.65 and copying costs £0.30.

Mid JUL  phone call: CL in Glasgow now dealing with this claim! 
             ACE envirnonmental contacted: ‘never sent a drawing’ – drawing sent direct.
01 AUG  Phone message – new survey planned. Letter to CL requesting clarification.
03 AUG  Neal, Dynarod 766-8090 calls.  recommendations inadequate. Awaiting response from CL. Paul Bradford. Must be WRC Registered. Report must be done according to drainage repair book. CL instructions Ace Environmental ‘Unable to supply a detailed breakdown’.

08 OCT Kurt Wootton Drain Fix. Gulley found broken

16 OCT DynaRod – Rod 7668090 sending form.
Cunningham Lindsey

Mitchell House

333 Bath Street

Glasgow G2 4ER

01 AUG 2009

MMA Insurance  Ref:  3252566

Dear Sirs,


I refer to your recent telephone message and calls from the Dynarod company to my house:


I would be most grateful if you could reply to me explaining why you are proposing the delay of securing a second drainage report? Two copies of the original survey have, in the course of the above claim, been sent to you, and you are in possession of the report made by your nominated engineer Mr. Sayed Kadri after his visit on 24 JUN. At the very least, if you plan to start over with this project, please assure me that I will be recompensed for the £207 spent securing the original report.


I look forward to hearing from you,

Yours sincerely,
David Scott-Morgan
Schedule:
18 JUN:  Drain survey report and DVD sent as instructed to Cunningham Lindsey in Glasgow.

24 JUN:  Sayed Kadri – DIP CII (Claims) inspection on site. 
07 JUL:   Copy of Drain survey report and DVD via registered post to MMA Cardiff to replace the copy sent to Glasgow and not received. (re telecoms with Lauren and Hayley) Associated expenses are Postal costs £1.65 and copying costs £0.30.

MMA Property Care Line

PO Box 264

Cardiff

CF10 3ZX

FAO Stuart Biggs

0845 604 9704

Via First Class, Signed For Mail

07 JUL 2009

MMA Insurance  Ref:  3252566

 (Re: 91 Bodenham Road B31 5DR)
Sirs,


Further to telephone coms with Lauren and most recently, with Hayley today, I enclose as requested a copy of drain survey to replace the copy sent on 18 JUNE to Lorna Mitchell at:  Cunningham Lindsey, Mitchell House, 333 Bath Street, Glasgow G2 4ER. 




Associated expenses re this are Postal costs £1.65 and copying costs £0.30.


I look forward to hearing from you in the near future.

Yours,

David Scott-Morgan 

Encl:  Ace Environmental Survey Doc, DVD & related & Invoice (paid).  

cc:   A-Plan Insurance. 

ACE Environmental Services (UK) Ltd

Hillside

7 The Rise

Hopwood

Alvechurch

B48 7AP

3 JUL 2009

Ref: inspection at 91 Bodenham Road B31 5DR, 08 Jun 09

Dear Joe

Find enclosed cheque in respect of your invoice 03397.

I would be most grateful if you could furnish me with another copy of the report and DVD. The previous one has gone missing on the post to the insurance company!

Regards,

David Scott-Morgan

MMA

PO Box 264

Cardiff

CF10 3ZX

FAO Stuart Biggs, Lauren

0845 604 9704 

Re: Lost Postal Coms as below --

Please return this when you have finished with it. 

Cunningham Lindsey

Mitchell House

333 Bath Street

Glasgow G2 4ER

0141 240 2660

FAO: Lorna Mitchell

18 JUN 2009

MMA Insurance  Ref:  3252566

Dear Lorna,

Further to our telephone coms yesterday please find enclosed the drain survey doc and DVD re 91 Bodenham Road as requested. 

I’d be gratfeul for the return of this when you have finished with it.

Yours,

David Scott-Morgan 

Cunningham Lindsey

Mitchell House

333 Bath Street

Glasgow G2 4ER

0141 240 2660

FAO: Lorna Mitchell

18 JUN 2009

MMA Insurance  Ref:  3252566

Dear Lorna,

Further to our telephone coms yesterday please find enclosed the drain survey doc and DVD re 91 Bodenham Road as requested. 

I’d be gratfeul for the return of this when you have finished with it.

Yours,

David Scott-Morgan 

Richard Burden MP, 
House of Commons, 
London, SW1A 0AA
0121 475 9295
burdenr@parliament.uk
13 JUL 2009

Dear Richard Burden,


I understand that we only have a handful of our own UAVs (RAF Reapers) in operation in Afghanistan. Could we not prevail upon the US at the highest level to draw some of their UAV resources away from the unpopular (and counter-productive) usage against the insurgent villages and the tribal border areas, to patrolling the roads and operational areas in the UK’s theatre of responsibility? At least until we get some more assets of our own.

It must take some time to install an IED. In round numbers, assuming a couple of hours and a UAV speed of 200 mph, that makes 400 miles of road that could be secured by one UAV over its endurance time. Two machines could probably guarantee round the clock security over a strategic block of operations. Could it be the enemy is taking advantage of our lack in this regard? 

Yours,

David Scott-Morgan 

Chrysalis Music 

8447 Wilshire Blvd, 

Suite 400
Beverly Hills,

California 90211
U.S.A.

ATTN: David Kawanishi

Director of Royalties

04 JUL 2009
Ref: a/c #037317   ITIN 956-88-1456
Dear David, 

At last!  ----  Please find enclosed the completed W-8BEN form.

I take this opportunity to ask that you amend your records to reflect a change of my address from 91 to 93 Bodenham Road (as indicated above).

I would be grateful if you could confirm by letter or email that the enclosed W-8BEN is good for enabling the disbursements of royalties without a witholding element. 

Many thanks,

Sincerely,

David Scott-Morgan 
(aka David Morgan)

Richard Burden MP, 
House of Commons, 
London, SW1A 0AA
0121 475 9295
burdenr@parliament.uk
03 JUL 2009


Your Ref:  b\hg\hg\SCOTT24-06SCOT01001
Dear Richard Burden,


First let me thank you most heartedly for the representations of your office in this matter. I am writing now to bring you up to date on recent developments. 




Since the opening of communications with you on 14 May, my ongoing parlous situation has actioned me to do two things: 1) I put the property up for sale and 2), to avoid going into arrears, I changed to an interest only mortgage account. (C & G Admin fee = £77!) I must say was most reticent to go this (interest-only) route but at the end of the day, circumstances combined with policy of the C & G forced my hand. 


Regarding selling the property, a dearth of customer interest together with other personal factors are now leading me toward reconsidering. I am inclined to believe I might be able to revert back to a regular mortgage when I am through this turndown. 


I look forward to hearing your reply and thank you again for your interventions on my behalf. 
Yours sincerely
David Scott-Morgan

Customer Service and Recovery Manager

Cheltenham & Gloucester 

Barnett Way

Gloucester GL4 3RL

03 JUL 2009

Ref Mortgage Account 50 0000 8697 5485

Dear Sirs,


Just to bring you up to date. Since my last communication I am in receipt of papers from you notarising the change to an interest only mortgage account. I must say I was most reticent to go for this solution believing it only marginally preferable to going into arrears. At the end of the day, it has been forced upon me by my circumstances and the prevailing wind of your policy. 

Regarding selling the property and releasing the mortgage completely, a lack of customer interest and other personal factors are now leading me toward reconsidering continuing with this option. 
Yours sincerely

David Scott-Morgan

Richard Burden MP, 
House of Commons, 
London, SW1A 0AA
0121 475 9295
burdenr@parliament.uk
29 JUN 2009


Your Ref:  b\hg\hg\SCOTT24-06SCOT01001
Dear Richard Burden,


Many thanks for your letter of 24 June and your representations on my behalf. Attached to your letter was the Council of Mortgage Lenders information supplement, but I regret the copy of your letter to Cheltenham & Gloucester was not in the enclosure. 

Yours sincerely
David Scott-Morgan

Re: 
Steven Styles

544 Birmingham Road

Lydiate Ash

Bromsgrove B61 0HT


TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

26 MAY 2009

Dear Sir/Madam,


I am lay pastor of Church on the Hill in Northfield, Birmingham and via our common interests in flying and engineering I have known Mr Styles for some 10+ years. 


I understand that he now desires to foster a dog from your organisation and in this regard I write to convey my unequivocal recommendation as to his suitability for this responsibility. 
Yours sincerely,

David Scott-Morgan 
Jay Patel

Birmingham City Council
Revenues and Benefits Division

PO Box 5

BIRMINGHAM B4 7AB
21 MAY 09
Ref:  DKC213S /504299992    (5042999923 NON)
Dear Sir,

I respectfully ask that you deduct the ‘court costs’ from the direct debit arrangement referenced above, or else provide documentation of a cost being made to you by the Magistrates Court at B4 6QA. I am instructed that for the court to apply a charge, its officers must be involved. Otherwise it is not a ‘court cost’ but a punitive administrative device. Which is it?



I therefore make formal application that you account for this charge element as a 

special, unusual or non-routine charge item. If on the other hand, you are unable to demonstrate how the court has been inconvenienced to the extent claimed, then my contention is that this element is unsupported. 


You may also be interested to learn that in this case, the records show that the amount requested by BCC is listed as paid into your account TWO DAYS prior to the date of the SUMMONS. (Paid 11 May, Summons dated 13 May). 

I look forward to hearing from you

D.Scott-Morgan
Please reply in the first instance to the above address
I understand that on application, you are obliged to account for
Evening Mail
The Times  posted 14 May 09
Dear Editor:

We read a lot about government coming to the help of house buyers and bringing its influence to bear upon banks and mortgage companies so as to soften the impact of the economic meltdown. 

Well, my mortgage company (the X &X) told me last October that I was eligible for a mortgage break. As it transpired I didn’t need to take it up then but come this April, I found I did. Guess what? They have changed the rules. 

That’s right! Since the economic downturn (which began last October) the X &X has thought it fitting to change the minimum time between mortgage breaks from ONE to THREE years. My last mortgage break was about 2 years ago so I am no longer eligible. 

I wonder how many other people have discovered this surreptitious change of small print to their detriment? 

And I wonder what value there is in public assurances made by government officials that companies like these have agreed to be more amenable to borrowers’ sagging circumstances at this time, not less. 

Yours,

David Scott-Morgan
Richard Burden MP, 
House of Commons, 
London, SW1A 0AA
0121 475 9295
burdenr@parliament.uk
05 JUN 2009


Your Ref:  b\hg\hg\SCOTT29-05SCOT01001
Dear Richard Burden,


Some follow-up information to my previous letter:


On June 3 the Prime Minister declared at PMQs that the government had negotiated a ‘moratorium on building society and bank payments.’ 

I called the C& G to enquire about this and was informed that I should look at the government website www.direct.gov.uk. They added that they were not aware of such an initiative but nevertheless had been told to refer people who asked to the government website…. 

A search of www.direct.gov.uk did not reveal anything fitting the description, or relating to, what the PM spoke of. I wonder is this something that has been negotiated and is awaiting implementation, or is it available now? 

Yours sincerely
David Scott-Morgan

Richard Burden MP, 
House of Commons, 
London, SW1A 0AA
0121 475 9295
burdenr@parliament.uk
01 JUN 2009


Your Ref:  b\hg\hg\SCOTT29-05SCOT01001
Dear Richard Burden,

Many thanks for your expeditious attention to my letter. I enclose herewith the documents you requested. 

Yours sincerely
David Scott-Morgan

Richard Burden MP, 
House of Commons, 
London, SW1A 0AA
0121 475 9295
burdenr@parliament.uk

14 MAY 2009
Dear Richard Burden,

I see on your website that during the week of April 11 you had a meeting with ‘representatives of banks, debt advisors and other consumer advice agencies in Northfield to discuss the effectiveness of help for local people during the economic downturn’


I am writing about an issue not a million miles away – the effectiveness of help not from the banks per se, but their allied mortgage companies. Most specifically the widely used Cheltenham and Gloucester, conjoined to Lloyds TSB: 

To cut the story, let me explain that last October, anticipating a change in our circumstances, I called C & G to confirm our eligibility for a mortgage break. When in early April of this year, I needed to exercise that break, I was informed that the rules had changed and I was no longer eligible. The lady told me that the reason for this was ‘in the present climate C & G wanted to be a more responsible lender’ (!!)

I sent a letter of complaint on 6 April to C & G and their reply of 30 April states: 
I appreciate that when you called in October you did qualify for an instalment break, but this can be, and has changed, with the current financial climate. Our Customer Service Team also confirmed in October that the criteria can be changed at any time. I’m sorry if this was unclear in any way. 


I do realise that a mortgage break is a concession and not an entitlement. However the administration of this concession would seem to indicate, especially in regard to its timing, a complete disregard of ministerial and government initiatives like the one you were engaged in this April. Such initiatives can be frustrated by the stroke of a bankers pen, as in this case, where a nationally significant mortgage lender has altered the small print so that the rules applied before the economic meltdown are (by their own admission), more favourable than those applied after!  
(The rules in question involved a minimum time since the last mortgage break: C & G increased this from ONE year to THREE years some time between October 2008 – which is when the economic meltdown began, and April 2009). 


I would respectfully ask for the good representation of your office to be brought to bear upon these facts. At the grass roots level, this change to the conditions of mortgage administration is almost certainly detrimental to many other people. 

Yours faithfully,

David Scott-Morgan
Cheltenham & Gloucester 

Barnett Way

Gloucester GL4 3RL

01452-372372

08 JUN 2009

Ref Mortgage Account 50 0000 8697 5485

Dear Sirs,


Thank you for your response of 30 April to my letter. In your reply you took leave to point out that at one time the property was tenanted. This was true. For a period I housed a friend, and he did pay me rent. It has not been tenanted since his departure which was in December 2007 (ie. 18 months ago). 



In your enclosures I couldn’t help but notice that whereas you used to charge I believe, £50 for changing to ‘Buy-to-let’ mortgage, you now charge £225. Also, I believe that not so long ago your administration fee to obtain a mortgage break was set at £50. Now it is £99. These are substantial increases clearly making these arrangements more prohibitive than hitherto. I think the most neutral construction to be put upon these changes, as well as those outlined in my previous letter, is that public policy as embodied in government statements is moving in one direction while the business model of the C&G is moving the opposite way. 


I am in touch with my MP and other agencies about these issues as they obviously hold ramifications for other people more so than me. 


Since our last communication and with regard to all the factors in play I have put the property up for sale and, contingent upon that completing, I hope to be able to release the mortgage account fully in the near future.

Yours,

David Scott-Morgan

Cheltenham & Gloucester 

Barnett Way

Gloucester GL4 3RL

01452-372372

06 Apr 2009

Ref Mortgage Account 50 0000 8697 5485

Dear Sirs,


You will be familiar with the many assurances that have been made in recent times by representatives of mortgage companies, including your own. Indeed officials of all strata right up to the Prime Minister have made categorical statements to the effect, that people suffering hardship in this current climate will be granted extra leeway in terms of mortgage relief and time to pay and other such mechanisms. It would seem that these assurances are not just worthless, they are boldly fraudulent. 

My wife and I recently changed our circumstances believing that we were in position to take a mortgage break, which we had done once before 18 months ago. Before making any changes we had called C & G to confirm our eligibility for a break but when we called to activate it, we were informed that C & G had changed the minimum time between mortgage breaks from 1 year to 3 years. It had made the change between our calls and no, no notification had been sent to us or to other borrowers (‘why should it be?’). I was further informed that this policy devolved from a decision that C & G wants to be a more ‘responsible lender’ in the present climate(!!)


I have to say that this change - made at this time - without promulgation or notification, speaks volumes about the value of the assurances heretofore given so prominently. At the grass roots level, the change to the conditions of mortgage administration is blatantly detrimental to us and probably many others. 

The given line of rationalisation says it all. Not so much in english, but in Orwellian Newspeak: –  ‘responsible lender’ no longer means making prudent audits of a borrower before granting a loan, but rather retro-actively squeezing the borrower against a narrowing rule-set so as to recover the debt with all expediency after the loan has been granted. 
Yours disappointedly,

David Scott-Morgan
and of course, this is more appropriate venue to air them as they 
I feel this is a more appropriate venue as theses issues obviously concern others more than me.  including the punitive thrust of your policies, 

I think you must agree all the publicity about helping people adjust to the new situation is no more than . Does not obtain and in reality by a factor of at least 2 it has been made more prohibitive, more expensive 

complaint regarding the timing of policy changes undertaken since the 
I was trying to point out that such changes might be seen to be against the public interest at this 

At the very least, I think you must agree there is discord between the government publicity about helping people adjust to the new situation and the actual policies that being undertaken, which are in fact undermining the government initiatives. 


This was without the customary good grace of duly notifying its borrowers. Was it because they were too ashamed to admit it? 





I reiterate, that your company officials and government officials have 

Those experiencing hardship 

Please would you be so kind as to furnish me with your latest schedule of mortgage administration conditions, specifically including details of the rules relating to a mortgage break. Please advise when these conditions were last changed.

I have heard government ministers and even the Prime Minister give clear assurances that Mortgage Companies had rendered him assurances that people experiencing difficulty paying their mortgage would be 

When I question your official about this I was told that it devolved from a decision that in the present climate, C & G should be a more ‘responsible lender’, which is another phrase hot on the lips of politicians referring to financial institutions. Obviously being a ‘responsible lender’ no longer means making prudent audits of a borrower before granting a loan, but rather hammering the borrower to recover the debt with all due expediency after a loan has been granted.

to its conditions of mortgage administration which are blatantly detrimental to its borrowers. Moreover these changes were made without informing the borrowers, a sure sign that they were not so presentable. 
This was without the customary good grace of duly notifying its borrowers. Was it because they were too ashamed to admit it? 

Double Vision

The Studio

Halfkey Farm

Halfkey

Malvern

Worcs.  WR14 1UP
(01886 830084)

5 DEC 08

Hi

Many thanks for your quote No. 101971 re 100 CDs and Black Tray Jewel Cases.
I enclose here my cheque for £97.75 (I shall be collecting) and the master audio CD disk (labelled ‘CDM97 – CALL’).

The artwork I have already sent you via email: 

Please use the file CDM97-03.JPG not the previous CDM97-02.JPG, which is not in colour. The artwork is for printing on a silvered CD face.  

Please give me a call when these are ready for pickup. 

My mobile is 07791 466201

Many thanks,

David Scott-Morgan

Encl:

Master CD  ‘CDM97 – CALL’


BBC Watchdog

MCG A6

Media Centre

Wood Land

London W12 7TG
24 NOV 2008

Dear Sirs,

I write in regard to a widowed lady in our church, Mrs. Penny Oosthuizen, who is having a very bad experience with British Gas falsely claiming that she owes them a considerable amount of money. I would seek to solicit your support for her as an example of the many other people who must be in a similar situation:- 

In December 2006, Mrs. Oosthuizen moved from a rented property in Northfield to one closer to her work in Kings Heath, Birmingham. Upon moving, she telephoned British Gas with the meter readings for her previous residence and to transfer supply to the new address. British Gas then continued to supply her gas and electricity, and to account with her normally at the new address, for just over a year, until 29 February 2008, when she transferred to another supplier.  


You would think that would be the end of it but seven months later, on 30 September 2008, she received the first of many demanding letters from a company named Buchanan Clark and Wells (BCW), who said they were acting on behalf of British Gas to recover a debt of £1,470. (!!) From the dates and account numbers, it was clear that British Gas were claiming that Mrs. Oosthuizen owed for gas and electricity usage at her previous residence, for the period from 16 May 2006 until 29 February 2008 (ie. spanning a period from 6 months before she moved, to 14 months after). 

The letter from BCW invited her to telephone their office in Glasgow to ‘discuss the matter’, but when she did so and tried to explain her case, she encountered such level of intimidation and verbal aggression that it drove her into a fit of despondency which had a deleterious effect on her health. (Mrs. Oosthuizen is under medical treatment for a chronic illness). She sent the copy of the landlord’s notice to quit the tenancy agreement as requested and then, following another demanding letter from BCW, and another grossly upsetting telephone call, she asked her former landlord to telephone to confirm her details. He also got an earful of abuse from BCW. After this, she was afraid to speak to them any more as the whole episode had so traumatised her into a state of uncontrolled panic.  

Page 2 of 2
Mrs. Oosthuizen then asked me, her pastor, if I could help, and on 12 November I called British Gas, explaining that she was too upset to deal personally with them. They informed me that the account at the old property was ‘not closed’ in December 2006, and that giving a meter reading and transferring the account to another address did not constitute closure of the account.  They requested that she send a letter explaining the details of her case, plus a copy of all correspondence from and to BCW, plus a copy of the landlord’s notice to quit, to British Gas Central Recoveries, the office able to make decisions in these matters. A recorded letter was duly sent to the given address - Hyde, Cheshire - the next day, 13 November. 

8 days later on 21 November, after more threatening mail had been received from BCW, I again called British Gas on her behalf, to ascertain if they had received the requested correspondence. They then told me that her letter should have been sent to Eastbourne because otherwise mail ‘goes offshore’ and takes about a month to be acted upon! (It transpires that British Gas have an office in Cheshire to deal with bill problems, some of which will no doubt be extremely urgent. But mail sent to it goes to India, where it is opened and put on a computer, whereupon the office at Hyde can then act upon it!) 

However British Gas was kind enough to say they would put a block on the action for one month. But they would not be drawn onto giving any formal notification if their decision was not to press the matter further. Their policy means that Mrs. Oosthuizen, or indeed anybody in conflict with British Gas, can never be assured if there has been closure to an action against them. The only point of conspicuity will be that threatening letters do not arrive from their collection agents! 


This is an incredible state of affairs, where a major utility can deal so harshly and irresponsibly with a member of the public, putting so many obstacles in the path of normal redress and business interchange. British Gas could not have engineered it better had they decided to make some extra cash out of former account holders who had changed address without writing to them to say they had closed the old account. Although what address anyone should use when attempting such a course of action is it seems, a moving target.


Finally it is pertinent to point out that while Mrs. Oosthuizen was in account with British Gas, she consistently paid them via the mechanism of a managed direct debit, for which records are available and in her possession. 

I look forward to hearing your comments and reply

Most sincerely,

David Scott-Morgan (Pastor)

Mrs. P Oosthuizen may be contacted independently at: 
11 Brookside, Kings Heath, BIRMINGHAM B13 0TJ.   0121 444 4684
NB:  Copies of all correspondence, bank statements, payment stubs etc. are available.  
MBNA Europe Ltd

PO Box 1005

Chester Business Park

Chester CH4 9YR

3 JUL 2008

Account number;  5407581034755691

Dear Sirs

I would be grateful of you would close the above account, effective immediate. 

Thanks

Regional Manager
Consumer Council for Water

1st Floor, Victoria House

Victoria Square

BIRMINGHAM B2 4AJ

3 June 2008

Dear Sirs,
I would be most grateful if you would be kind enough to give me the division of your wisdom in regard to the expeditious billing regime employed by Severn Trent Water, as exhibited by the enclosed bill. You will see that the bill is dated 23 May 2008, and the due date for payment is annotated as 4 June 2008. That is just 12 gross days from the ‘Bill Date.’  (In fact, I received it on the 25 May 2008). 
My question is simple: Is such a peremptory demand reasonable? - not is it legal, but is it, in the opinion of the Council, a proper and correct way for a vital public service to be administered? 

I ask to you to enquire what the policy is if people can’t pay in time? Are penalties then invoked, and talk of ‘your bill has been passed to our debting agency’??


I suspect the managers at Severn Trent might suggest that this is a one–off, isolated example. But I have seen (and can provide evidence of) another bill for another property with exactly the same time dating regime applied. 

Please also be aware that on the reverse side of the bill it states: ‘if you have already followed our complaints procedure and are still dissatisfied you can ask them (the Consumer Council for Water) to investigate……’ etc.  
However, the form renders NO address or point of contact for complaints, and no further discussion as to what represents ‘complaints procedure’. 
I would appreciate in the first place, your comments on the billing practise, before bringing this matter to the attention of other relevant governing bodies. 

Yours sincerely,

David Scott-Morgan

Karen Robbins

Air Parks

Castle Donnington

Derby. DE74 2RP


23 APR 2008
Dear Ms. Robbins,

Before taking this matter further I wish to make known to you my complaint against the grossly inadequate standard of information disseminated by your company pursuant to your internet pre-booking car parking service at East Midlands Airport. At the very least I must describe it as inappropriate to the facilitation of travellers unfamiliar with that locality. 


I was not aware of any problem on the outgoing sector of my trip. The transfer bus duly ran a recorded announcement advertising the savings that could be made by pre-booking on the internet, which I had done. Hooray! In the terminal I asked the help desk how the pre-paid system worked and was informed that on return I could either punch my booking reference into the car park payment machine or else go to the cashiers’ kiosk adjacent to the car park free bus service.

It was not until returning from my holiday with my wife, and going to the payment kiosk to render my booking reference, that I was told that ‘this booking reference is for another car parking company!’  

The simple summary of my situation was that, incredibly, I was parked in the wrong car park(!). And yes, that’s right. I have to pay again for parking my car. 

I do assume that your email directions were grammatically and geographically correct, and hence I must sadly surmise that the turns to the right and then left from the A453 that I made as per the instructions, and which guided me – hey presto - into the conspicuously volumous long stay car park, were in fact, wrong. 

But I contend the fly in the soup of good business practise is this: It is entirely inappropriate that nowhere have you noted, placarded, or implied in any way, that any ambiguity might exist in the car parking areas at East Midlands Airport!  Nowhere in your paperwork is the whisper of alert or warning as to the adjacency of another car park which should be avoided, or indeed the existence of any other car park organisation at all. Whereas the fact on the ground seems to be that your car park concession is not the obvious one, nor the primary one and certainly not the only one; 
And it is this negligent omission of information which pertains to my complaint. 

This collateral fudge of cartesian reality has cost me money and inconvenience (see attached docs) and, as I began by saying, I am writing to you in the first instance before following this up as a matter of public concern with dispositions to the Airport Manager and, as required, Consumer Groups.  

Yours,

David Scott-Morgan 

Scottish Power plc
Cathcart Business Park

Spean Street

St. Cathcart
GLASGOW G44 4BE
FAO:  Credit Management Department

Re: Electricity and Gas Account for 91 Bodenham Road, 25 JAN 08.  
6 FEB 08

Dear Sirs,


I recently took over the gas and electricity utility accounts (above) for the adjoining house which I own, and discovered yesterday from a visiting debt collector that a considerable bill had been ran up by the erstwhile tenant. A Mr Philip Allkins, on the gas account (£650). 



I telephoned your company to make sure that no forcible entry to the property would be made (as the debt collector envisaged) and was told I needed to write in stating the circumstances of the situation, which I am now doing. 


I was most alarmed to be informed that the debt will stay ‘against the address’ and will impact upon Scottish Power’s dealings with myself or any future tenant at the property, until such times as the debt is cleared. Did I understand that correctly? If so, kindly inform me of the full picture regarding my property, re both the gas and electricity accounts and I will pursue this matter separately. 



As a minimum I ask you to be so kind as to assure me, as the owner of the property, that no forcible entry will be exacted against it in pursuit claims against the former tenant. 
Yours sincerely,

D.Scott-Morgan
Pip Allkins

Flat 8 Lansdown House

Great Colmore Street

BIRMINGHAM B15 2AR
6 FEB 08

Dear Pip,


Scottish Power have informed me that the debt of £650+ will stay ‘against the address’ and that this will have an impact upon my dealings with them until it is cleared. This is a matter of serious concern to me and I would like to ask for your assistance in letting me know what other debts might be similarly directed to the property. How much for example is owing for electricity or water?


In the circumstances I am not disposed to receive rent from the council now that you are no longer in residence and I suggest therefore that you make contact with them regarding your ongoing arrangements.  


Yours sincerely,

David Scott-Morgan

Lloyds TSB Bank plc
Northfield Branch

798 Bristol Road South
BIRMINGHAM B31 2NP

Re:  scottmorgan.co.uk,  Account Number:   3007989      Sort Code 30-96-12
8 NOV 2007

Dear Sirs, 

Please close the abpove accout  and transfer the balance (113,87) to:

D.SCOTT-MORGAN     Account number 17728260  SortCode 77-85-30

Many thanks,

D.Scott-Morgan

Birmingham Trading Standards

Consumer Centre

155-157 Corporation Street

B4 6PH

8 NOV 2007

Dear Sirs,

I would be grateful to know the disposition of your department toward the enclosed Circular before proceeding. The legend clearly states the product as ‘yours for £9.95.’  If you consult the small print on the Reply leaf, this price only applies if two further purchases are made in the future. 

Is this presentation legal or not?

I look forward to hearing from you

D.Scott-Morgan

Encl: Times Atlas special offer Doc ‘Save £206.80’

Neville Walker

420 Frankley Beeches Raod

BIRMINGHAM B31 5NJ

31 OCT 2007

Dear Neville

This is to confirm receipt of payments pursuant to the rental agreement between us.
	Date
	Payment
	Total

	26 JUN 2007
	445
	445

	26 JUL 2007
	445
	890 

	28 AUG 2007
	445
	1335

	02 OCT 2007
	445
	1780

	24 OCT 2007
	445
	2225

	
	
	


Regards

David Scott-Morgan
Abbey Business Banking Centre

Abbey National H\ouse

301 St Vincent Street

Glasgow G2 5NT

Re: Account Number:   42824230

11 OCT 2007

Dear Sirs,

As well as ‘MGAsoftware.com’ I would like to receive payments in the name of 

‘scottmorgan.co.uk’ on this account. I would be grateful if you could inform me if this is possible or not.  

Yours,

David Scott-Morgan

Card Services

Lloyds TSB Bank plc
Essex House

Southchurch Avenue

Southend-on-Sea X  SS1 2LB

Re: Account Number (formerly):   4966 6854 6900 7118

31 AUG 2007
Dear Sirs, 

I am most perturbed by your recent  decisions. 

Not only have you seen fit to change my credit card structure and numbers and issue me with another card that I don’t want, you have now incorrectly charged me £12 for ‘late payment’ which I suspect is something to do with your number change causing my automated internet transfers to no longer apply. 


I am writing to ask you to explain this late payment situation. As it stands I am assuming this desultory treatment of your customers is the new norm at TSB and reconsidering my options.

Yours disappointed,
NatWest Bank 

34 High Street 

Smethwick

Warley B66 1DU 


Re:  Account Number 02507439      Sort Code: 55-50-14

25 JUNE 2007

Dear Sirs,

Please be advised my mailing address has changed to the above. Also, I do not need to receive statements in future as I can administer the account via the web. 
Yours,

David Scott-Morgan






Formerley:
420 Frankley Beeches Road

BIRMINGHAM B31 5NJ

Change of Address Notifications:


Abbey Business Banking Centre

Abbey National H\ouse

301 St Vincent Street

Glasgow G2 5NT

Re: Account Numbers:   42824230,  42824243
MBNA Europe Bank Limited

PO Box 2001

Chester Business Park

Chester

CH4 9WZ

Re: Account No:  5407 5810 3475 5691

Card Services

Lloyds TSB Bank plc
Essex House

Southchurch Avenue

Southend-on-Sea X  SS1 2LB

Re: Account Number:   4966 6854 6900 7118
Lloyds TSB Bank plc
Longbridge Branch

1401 Bristol Road South
BIRMINGHAM B31 2SU

Re: Account Numbers:   17728260,   20340860.   (Sort Code 77-85-30)
Lloyds TSB Bank plc
Northfield Branch

798 Bristol Road South
BIRMINGHAM B31 2NP

Re:  scottmorgan.co.uk,  Account Number:   3007989      Sort Code 30-96-12
NatWest Bank 

34 High Street 

Smethwick

Warley B66 1DU 
Re:  Account Number 02507439      Sort Code: 55-50-14


Andrew Taylor

Christian Life Centre

2 Frederick Road
Selly Oak
BIRMINGHAM B29 6PB
18 JUN 2007

Dear Andy

Further to our conversations regarding tenancy arrangements for the Walker family, I write to formerly note the nuts and bolts of what we have discussed: 
Mandy and I will extend to the Walker’s the use of the flat at Church on the Hill and will move to the house initially offered for renting (address above), on the basis that we receive a supplemental monthly offset payment of £445 per calendar month. 
I understand that you are in touch directly with David Barnes of the Nazarene church and that you will be signing a separate tenancy agreement for the flat at a rate of £400 per calendar month, less £150 in return for caretaker duties at the church property (ie. a net of £250 per calendar month). Your total outlay, as we have discussed, will thus be £695 (£250 plus £445) per calendar month. 
We do not anticipate the need for a formal contract beyond this memorandum, the provisions of which, are, that for the duration of the Walker’s tenancy of the church flat, all payments to us (ie £445 per calendar month as above) are synchronised with the Nazarene tenancy agreement in terms of the date, schedule and method of payment. 
Of necessity this understanding is in the first instance between us, with you acting on behalf of the Walker’s. You may feel this needs formerly re-assigning in their name in which case please let me know. If not, would kindly let me have a countersigned copy of this document back for my records. 
Yours,

	David Scott-Morgan
	Date:

	Andrew Taylor, 
on behalf of Neville Walker.
	Date:


Neville Walker
c/o Andrew Taylor

Christian Life Centre

2 Frederick Road
BIRMINGHAM B29 6PB
18 JUN 2007

Notes regarding the role of caretaker at Church on the Hill:  

I will brief the Walker’s on what to do when the church is left unoccupied, how to secure entrances, the placement of water, electricity and gas meters, operation of the central heating system etc., and of course be on hand for any questions they may have. 

Security:
The security of the property is primarily the responsibility of the caretaker/tenant. For example, after a church meeting, normally all doors and windows are left closed, but it is the caretaker’s duty to check that this is so. This includes the front door to the church and the window in the downstairs lavatory (these can be easily overlooked). 

The side door must be bolted and latched, and the rear door (garden) locked and bolted at night. The side door should be left unbolted during the day to provide access to the sanctuary between the hours of say, 0900 – 2100 (9am – 9pm). These times can be modified under agreement and in any case, the sanctuary is not normally required for unscheduled use (ie. without prior arrangement). 
Cleaning Litter from the church forecourt and frontage, regretfully this is a daily task.
Garden Maintenance requires weekly attention in the summer months. The garden is occasionally used by the church (ie. for a pre-arranged barbecue).

Repairs or outages should be reported to me or other church personnel. Generally speaking, any unserviceable item not specific to the flat will be repaired by the church.
Church mail to be kept separately for collection by myself or nominated church personnel. In this regard be aware this may include anonymous donations which are from time to time, posted through the door.
Garbage disposal, the bin men come early Friday morning so garbage should be bagged and placed by the road in front of the shop by say, Thursday evening.
General
Refer any visitors to myself or nominated church personnel, excepting of course, utility companies which from time to time require access to check meters. 
Yours,
David Scott-Morgan 
Pastor, Church on the Hill.

Miss Julie Moore

Chief Executive

Trust Headquarters

University Hospital 

PO Box 9551

Main Drive

BIRMINGHAM B15 2PR

10 JUNE 2014

Dear Miss Moore,

On Wednesday 26 March last I was scheduled to have an operation to remove a liver cyst. I turned up at 7am as requested and, without having eaten or drunk liquids for some 12 hours previous, sat in the Admissions Lounge until 1:30 pm when it was announced my operation was cancelled due to lack of a bed. 

During those six plus hours I had witnessed some 25% to 33% of the waiting co-patients being sent home after having their scheduled operations cancelled. Most were visibly upset at having undergone this ardour of nervous expectation, only to have it end in postponement. 

One lady had been dropped off by her son in the morning and, in accordance with the hospital’s instructions about not having anything of value left with her, had no money, no phone and no outside clothing (it having gone back in a bag with her son). Her son was by now at work and out of contact, she was left to fend for herself with no warm coat to wear. She looked numb with despair at her predicament, until a kind lady in the waiting lounge gave her some money for the train fare to Redditch. 

Toward dinner time I struck up a conversation with a 90 year old man who had travelled to the QE on his own from West Bromwich. He expressed to me his hope that this visit would not be a repeat of the last – he had waited eight hours only to be sent home when the operation was cancelled!

I witnessed this lottery of frustration and disappointment and was frankly surprised – I hadn’t expected it - but then, it was only a snapshot of one day at the Hospital and after all, the staff had explained there had been an emergency transplant come in. So I put it down to the understandable demands of such exigencies. 
My Liver cyst operation was re-scheduled for Friday 30 May and once again, I cancelled work over a two week slot for the projected recovery period. Once more I graced the benches of the Admissions Lounge for a morning’s sojourn, this time until 12:30pm, before my operation was cancelled, again due to lack of a bed. 

Once more I witnessed the trauma of other folk being similarly turned away disappointed - this time about one fifth of the waiting room total. I realised that this was not a one-off snapshot punctuated by emergencies, but a modus operandi - an administrative methodology whereby patients are routinely overbooked against beds much like Ryanair might overbook seats on a flight. 

I was and am therefore minded to bring rightful attentions to these matters. Before leaving the Hospital I visited the PALs office to take advice and initiate a complaint and also, on principle, I asked to have my car park charge paid..! What a saga: The sister in the Admissions Lounge gave me a note to hand to the operator of the pay booth in the Car Park, which would reduce the car park charge: ‘No sorry, we don’t do that,’ the man in the parking booth said and his manager, a Mr Chris Morris of QPark, confirmed this to me on the phone, adding that I must go to the Cashiers Office in the Hospital for any refund. So, a brisk walk back to the Hospital and the Cashiers Office: ‘Ah you must have this form signed by the sister’ the girl declared, ‘Yes that’s right, she is on the second floor in Admissions.’  Okay, back up to the Admissions lounge. Hello again, can you sign this form please. Thank you. Back down to the Cashiers Office: ‘Right, I’ll put this form through and if it’s approved, we’ll send you a cheque!’ What an obstacle course. I await to know IF it is approved.  

I would be most gratified if you would investigate and respond to my complaint which is that the Hospital is deliberately over-booking patients to their great personal detriment, in my case to a quantifiable financial detriment having lost to date at least four weeks income at an average of £150 per day. 

Regarding a further appointment, I regret it is not tenable for me to again cancel work without the assurance that the date I am given represents an actual procedure date rather than an optimized target. As I am self-employed, I have twice had to contact clients and cancel scheduled work and this impacts most negatively on my business, drawing down a loss of confidence in my reliability to further work with clients in the future. 

I do wonder how can it be that the availability of beds is such a moving target it cannot be assessed until the middle of the day an operation is scheduled?? If it is, then why not put in place an alternating system – over-book one day and then under-book, and backfill from patients cancelled the previous day? - Those patients will already have their recovery period scheduled. 

In the foregoing circumstances, I will therefore be seeking financial redress from the Hospital Trust for my loss of earnings which was unnecessary, and caused by management systems under the Hospitals control which were uncaring toward the needs of patients, myself included. I might add that these systems portray a very poor customer service model and are an anachronism amongst the splendid facilities of the New QE.  

 
Yours sincerely,


Mandy Scott-Morgan
BARCLAYCARD COMMERCIAL

PO BOX 3000

Teesdale Business Park
Stockton on Tees

TS17 6YG

17 APR 2013


Dear Sirs,

Some considerable time ago I asked you to close my Barclay Card account. This does not appear to have happened. I would be grateful if you would now kindly close this account.

Barclay Card 

Company    Lifeware
Reference 547676 09029 50487

And place any outstanding monies in:



Barclay Business 
Company     Lifeware
Account No  23570142
Sort Code:   200844

Many thanks,








Mandy Scott-Morgan
Lifeware




HALIFAX, 
Account Closure Team, 
PO Box 548, 
Leeds, 
LS1 1WU.

27 FEB 2013


Dear Sirs,

I would be grateful if you would close the following account:

Halifax Instant Save 

11-05-67, 
Account Number 00602423



Many thanks,








Mandy Scott-Morgan





Access to Health Records Dept

Queen Elizabeth Hospital

Units 5 & 6

Selly Oak Industrial Estate

Elliott Road

BIRMINGHAM B29 6LR

Your Ref:  7120 /D / V748682

10 FEB 2011

Dear Sirs,

Please find enclosed cheque value £22.75 as requested. I presume that all 3 scan records will be on the one copy disc? 


Many thanks,

Mandy Scott-Morgan

Reference data:

MANDY JANE LEAGH SCOTT-MORGAN

Date of Birth:   11 April 1966

NHS Number:  623 112 8342

Consultant:     Simon Bramhall, Liver Dept. Nuffield House, QE.

Scan Records (QE) requested for:

Ultrasound scan carried out on 12 AUG 2010

Ultrasound scan carried out on 11 NOV 2010

CT Scan            carried out on 14 SEP 2010


Correspondance: 
Letters of 7 and 17 January (+ form) 

Your letter of 8 February (copy herewith) 



Access to Health Records Dept

Queen Elizabeth Hospital

Units 5 & 6

Selly Oak Industrial Estate

Elliott Road

BIRMINGHAM B29 6LR


17 JAN 2011

Dear Sirs,

Many thanks for supplying the form, which I hereby return and, for the alleviation of ambiguity, I also note below the relevant details included on the form: 

MANDY JANE LEAGH SCOTT-MORGAN

Date of Birth:   11 April 1966

NHS Number:  623 112 8342

Consultant:     Simon Bramhall, Liver Dept. Nuffield House, QE.

QE Hospital Scan Records (via CD) requested for:

Ultrasound scan carried out on 12 AUG 2010

Ultrasound scan carried out on 11 NOV 2010

CT Scan            carried out on 14 SEP 2010


I would be grateful to know details of your costs pursuant to this application and look forward to hearing from you.

Yours sincerely,

Mandy Scott-Morgan

Protocol National Ltd, 
Castle Marina Road, 
Nottingham NG7 1TN 

ATTN:  Finance /Payrolll department
Ref:   Change of Bank Details
Visiting Lecturer Number: 10302163

Mandy Scott-Morgan.
30 OCT 2009

Dear Sirs,


Further to my telephone conversation with Gerrard today I hereby authorise and request you to forthwith transfer my wages into the account below (instead of the Halifax account).

Many thanks,
Mandy Scott-Morgan

New Bank Details:

MANDY SCOTT-MORGAN

LLOYDS TSB 

LONGBRIDGE

Sort Code   

77 85 30

Account Number  
17728260


HM REVENUE & CUSTOMS

PO BOX 1000

NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE
NE98 1WY



26 JULY 2012



Re:   Incorrect Address 


Dear Sirs,


Please be most urgently aware that despite a telephone conversation with you earlier this year, you are still sending mail to me addressed to:


420 FRANKLEY BEECHES ROAD 
BIRMINGHAM 
B31 5NJ.



As I have already informed you, I have not lived at this old address for five years and my correct address is as quoted at the head of this letter. 


This continuing mistake in updating my details could be costly: Your most recent posting dated 4 JULY 2012 was in respect of a tax refund. It is due the good grace of the owners at 420 FRANKLEY BEECHES that I am now in receipt of this. 



In the circumstances therefore, I would most respectfully ask that you make a confirmation with me by post at your earliest convenience, of my updated address details being correctly processed. 



Yours sincerely,

Mrs. M J L Scott-Morgan


L A Fitness

Sandall Stones Road

Kirk Sandall

Doncaster

DN2 1QR

07 SEP 12

Dear Sir or Madam, 



In response to your demanding letter dated 29 August 2012 please be aware that the membership contract I signed with LA Fitness was for two years. This has expires and I have therefore stopped the direct debit. For clarification, the contract and my membership, has ended


Your communication however makes it clear that you believe that I owe you money, the implication being that the contract was not for two years but open ended. That is not my understanding and indeed, I believe a contract without a states term is illegal.

If this is indeed your position then I will alert the international students I work with to this unseemly practise and no longer recommend your service to them.

Faithfully

Mrs M Scott-Morgan
Mrs. Mandy Scott-Morgan

93 Bodenham Road

BIRMINGHAM B31 5DR 
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Appeals Department

ParkingEye Limited
PO Box 117
Blyth
NE24 9EJ

21 NOV 2019

Re:

Ref Number    094333/017705

Reg                  SY08NMU

Arrive Time:   15/11/2019   12:32

Depart Time:   15/11/2019    13:11
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Enclosed herewith:

Receipt timed at:      15/11/19  13:06

(2 copies)

Dear ParkingEye, 

With reference to the above, I hereby wish to appeal 

against your imposition of a £70 park fine while I was 

shopping in your store. 

At the same time I must question the veracity of your 

equipment as I believe I entered the correct reg. on the 

day. Before visiting your store again, I would want to 

know that your equipment works correctly. 

Yours,

Copy to:

Aldi GmbH & Co. 
Holly Lane
ATHERSTONE
Warwickshire
CV9 2SQ

SALE RECEIPT

This is to note that I, 

Mr. Peter Charles Lee
Apt 10, 120 Tythe Barn Lane
Solihull B90 1PE
0121-745-9288
have received from:- 

Mr. David Scott-Morgan

93 Bodenham Road

Birmingham B31 5DR
07791 466201

the sum of: £4,000.00 (four thousand pounds), in full payment for 
Volkswagen Golf SE TDI 1.9 Car, Registered Mark:  T920BON.


Signed:  _____________________________
Date:  ____________

SALE RECEIPT
I, 

Mr. Harrison Wei
11 Orphanage Road

Birmingham B24 9HP
07889 841357
Received from:- 

Mr. David Scott-Morgan

93 Bodenham Road

Birmingham B31 5DR
07791 466201
the sum of £900.00 (nine hundred pounds), in full payment for 
Volkswagen Polo CL 1.9 Diesel Car, Registered Mark: R963ENE.


Signed:  _____________________________
Date:  ____________

The READERS DIGEST Association Ltd

Leicester LE55 8AA

6 MAY 2008

Dear Sirs 


I am most disturbed to receive the ugly communication enclosed after TWICE telephoning 0871 351 1000, (lastly on March 20th when I spoke with Veronica, who politely assured me most strenuously that the matter was cancelled and I would hear no more of it).



I reiterate what your telephone records will confirm was said on those occasions: that this bill relates to a gift to a third party which was a one-off on my behalf; I did not knowingly enter any agreement to pay ongoing subscriptions. I have to say that your latest unholy communication predicates a systemic disregard of the aforementioned and leads me to respond formally in order to call this matter to a complete halt. 



Therefore, despite your breach of telephone agreements made with your personnel on two separate occasions, I am enclosing the amount in question on the declaration and condition that your encashment thereof constitutes your understanding that you will not pursue me further with printed materials of any kind whatsoever. 

Yours sincerely


D.Morgan

93 Bodenham Road

BIRMINGHAM  B31 5DR

0121 476 5570

NatWest Bank 

34 High Street 

Smethwick

Warley B66 1DU 
Re:  Account Number 02507439      Sort Code: 55-50-14

27 JUNE 2007

Dear Sirs,

Please be advised my mailing address has changed to the above. 

At the same time be advised I have discontinued my service with OneTel. I therefore request that you withdraw the direct debit arrangement with OneTel forthwith.  


Yours,

Formerley:
420 Frankley Beeches Road

BIRMINGHAM B31 5NJ

P.Allkins

91 Bodenham Road

BIRMINGHAM  B31 5DR

Birmingham City Council
PO Box 8267

Birmingham 

B4 7XF

26 OCT 2006

Dear Sirs,

I understand that today my landlord spoke to Shirene in your department and was informed that no correspondence had been received from the Northfield Neighbourhood Office regarding my request for a rent re-determination. 


The situation is that my landlord has long been very unhappy with the level of rent being paid for this property. I understand that regarding this, he contacted you via letter in FEB 2006 and that in JUN 2006 you replied to him to the effect that a request for rent re-determination must be made by myself, not him. 


Consequently my landlord asked to me to make such a request and to that end I have been pressing the local neighbourhood office since June 2006. I was surprised to hear that this has not reached your office. 


I am therefore formally making a request for rent re-determination. Please be aware that the original determination was for one year from 26 SEP 2005 and is thus now out of date. 


Please be so kind as to confirm in writing at the earliest that this request has been received in the system so that I can inform my landlord that this is now being processed. 


Yours sincerely,

P.Allkins

Birmingham City Council

Council Tax Customer Services

7 Waterloo Street

City Centre 

Birmingham

Ref:  5040550644 NON

FAO: Nick Oldfield,  Senior Assistant

Dear Nick,

Many thanks for your email reply. I think I understand now what has happened. 
I am writing now to ask if you could kindly send an inspector out to the property at 93 Bodenham Road asap. The situation is that the house has been completely gutted and is presently uninhabitable. It will remain like this for some considerable time as I am undertaking extensive structural renovations and repairs which I expect will take some 12-18 months to complete. 
I would be grateful therefore if you could arrange for your agents to check and verify these facts in order that I might be able to apply for an exemption easement against council tax for this property. 

Many thanks 
If needed call on 0121 475 5188

David Scott-Morgan 
Web:  www.scottmorgan.co.uk
email:  dave@scottmorgan.co.uk
<emails virus checked by Symantec>
David Scott-Morgan

93 Bodenham Road

BIRMINGHAM B31 5DR

0121 476-5570

PO Box 8267

Birmingham 

B4 7XF

30 JUL 2007
Ref:   

Landlord Code 4878.



91 Bodenham Road, B31 5DR



Tenant:  P. Allkins

Dear Sirs,

In August 2005, after Mr. Allkins had contacted the relevant benefits agency, the rent service first wrote to me with a ‘pre-tenancy determination’ valid for one year, stating that the ‘Claim Related rent’ was £450 and that the ‘Local reference Rent’ was £412.50. I assumed from this wording that the rent I could expect to receive was £450. Although substantially below commercial value I nevertheless agreed to go ahead for 12 months (ie. the period of the determination) at a rent of £450 per month. 


Over time it became apparent that the actual payments from your office was £412.50 per calendar month although during the following year, after various representations to your department about this issue, the amount paid by you unaccountably rose to £450 per calendar month for 3 months?? (I have asked your office for a written explanation of this but have no reply). 

In view of the foregoing history and without pressing for full regard to the true rental value of the property, I write to inform you as I am informing Mr. Allkins, that any new rental agreement subsequent to the current one expiring on 25 September 2007, will be at a rate of £500 per calendar month with the codicil that former easements in this regard be ended – ie. the rental shortfall for the year beginning 26 September 2006 be fully cleared (£311.54). 

For the alleviation of doubt in this matter, I receive no supplemental top-up from Mr. Allkins or any other source for the rent on this property. 

Yours sincerely,
PO Box 8267

Birmingham 

B4 7XF

10 FEB 2006

Ref:   

Landlord Code 4878.



91 Bodenham Road, B31 5DR



Tenant:  P. Allkins

Dear Sirs,


I spoke with your office this week regarding the amount of rent I was receiving for the above property and was informed that the weekly amount is £95.19, resolving to £412.49 per calendar month. 


In reference to this I write now to appeal against the above and for the expeditious removal of a ‘rent officer restriction’, which I understand is the reason the rent differs from what I formerly thought had been agreed, namely £450 per calendar month (£103.85 per week). 



I respectfully ask you now to re-evaluate the above account. If, in order to arrive at a considered assessment you need to visit to the property, please feel free to arrange this via myself or the tenant at your earliest convenience.

Yours sincerely,

David Scott-Morgan

27 DEC 2005

Dear Sirs,

Our previous tenants left our property at Number 91 Bodenham Road at the end of June 2005. In July, our long-standing neighbour Mr.Allkins asked if he could become our next tenant. He explained that he could no longer afford the upkeep of his house and that he was in danger of being evicted and re-housed in a council flat in the near future. 

We explained that our last tenants were paying a rent of £600 per month and naturally we would like to achieve a rent as close as possible to this value. To this end Mr.Allkins contacted the relevant benefits agency and on 26 August the rent service wrote to us with a ‘pre-tenancy determination’ valid for one year, stating that the ‘Claim Related rent’ was £450 and that the ‘Local reference Rent’ was £412.50. (I must say I do not understand the ramifications of these terms in practicality). I did however assume from this document and Mr.Allkins that the rent we could expect to receive was £450. Although substantially below the commercial value we nevertheless agreed to go ahead for 12 months (ie. the period of the determination) at a rent of £450 per month. 


The house was made available for Mr.Allkins to move into from 1 October and from that date he started moving in his effects. He was reticent to completely leave his previous home until last minute and in fact did not become fully resident until 21 December.

In mid December several payments were received from Birmingham City Council 


26 September 

2 Dec  £207.70 paid to Mr.Allkins (representing £103.85 per week) 

15 Dec £744.20 ‘cycle payment due 12/12/2005’

19 Dec £190.38 ‘cycle payment due 19/12/2005’ 


also annotated: Cycle Payment period 5/12/2005 to 18/12/2005

Total £934.58 direct + £207.70 via Mr.Allkins = £1142.28

21 DEC 2005

For some years we have been renting our house at Number 91 Bodenham Road. After the previous tenant left at the end of June 2005, we undertook some renovation work on the property. While this work was underway, Mr.Allkins (the owner oif the adoining property at Number 93), came to ask if he could become the next tenant. He explained that he could no longer afford the upkeep of the mortgage at Number 93 and if things were left as they were, he would be forcibly evicted and re-housed in a council flat in the near future. As a solution to the situation, Mr.Allkins offered to sell us his property at the figure of £60,000. providing that we would accommodate him as a tenant in our property. 

On the basis of the benefit adjudication dated 26 Aug, I agreed a rent of £450 per month with Mr.Allkins. This was substantially below a commercial value, indeed the previous tenant paid £600 per month. The house was available for Mr.Allkins to move into from … from which date he started moving in his effects 

He was reticent to leave the family home until last minute and in fact did not become resident at Number 91 until 21 December, the completion date for selling Number 93. 

Therefore the payment of rent up until that date must be 

The house was reserved for some months previous, and we did not seek another r tenant because of the impending purchased arranmgements. rent it out to  

Mr. Philip Allkins

93 Bodenham Road

BIRMINGHAM B31 5DR

21 DEC 2005

Dear Pip,

As you know, today we can complete and ‘exchange contracts.’ 

I understand that from today you will move next door to No. 91 as a tenant, and that I can assume ‘vacant possession’ as the buyer of No.93. Regarding any items still at No. 93, might I suggest that you identify to me within the next two weeks anything of value to you, I will then hold off major dispositions until after that time. 

Yours sincerely,

David Scott-Morgan

I would propose two dates to be contracted for – a completion date for exchange of deeds and a date for assuming vacant possession – ie a date beyond which anthing left may be disposed of. There is such a lot of stuff in the house!!

Mr. Philip Allkins

93 Bodenham Road

BIRMINGHAM B31 5DR

21 OCT 2005

Dear Pip,

I am perturbed not to have heard from you by now. 
I am hoping you have by now had a good look around number 91 and made some plans 
regarding the items you want to move. 

I am concerned to establish a schedule so that I can plan ahead the work that is to be done at number 93. As you know this will entail a comprehensive ‘clearing out’  

I would like to be able to help you with the moving of various bits and pieces 

Next week from Saturday 30 October I will be on holiday for five days.

But I can be available any other Saturday to help you relocate. 

+ 0121 475 5188, 07791 466201

bitz

I am concerned that Pip (Mr.Allkins) might not in the event actually move out of number 93 into number 91 (!!). I wonder what device might be employed to make the move next door contingent upon completion of the sale? 

I would propose two dates to be contracted for – a completion date for exchange of deeds and a date for assuming vacant possession – ie a date beyond which anthing left may be disposed of. There is such a lot of stuff in the house!!

I need to bring to you the deeds to 91 so that you can exercise them into the name of my wife also. 

Yours, 

Nicholas Brimble & Co

427 Bearwood Road

Bearwood

Birmingham B66 4DF

429-8016

7 NOV 2005

Dear Nick,

Thanks for your letter re the ‘headlease’ situation. I am sure you will appreciate that I am a little concerned at the prospect of spending over £700 to obtain something I believed I already owned! 

Looking back, I note in your letter of 11th October, that the ‘Land Registry had made an error’ and that therefore ‘this interest has to be bought in or else adequately dealt with.’ (??)
0
In the meantime Mr.Allkins concurs with my understanding that the transaction in 1992 was to transfer the freehold in its entirety and he exacts no further satisfaction now for the facilitation of any outstanding matter relating to it. (The £10 fee is assumed to be a nominal bookkeeping value). 


In view of this and in order to find a way forward, could I ask you to clarify the volume of costs proposed for servicing this item. If the Land Registry have indeed made an error, should not they pay to correct it, not me? 

Yours sincerely,

Nicholas Brimble & Co

427 Bearwood Road

Bearwood

Birmingham B66 4DF

429-8016

30 SEP 2005

Dear Nicholas, 

Thank you for meeting me at short notice yesterday and please find enclosed my cheque for £450 as we discussed.

I note in Mr.Allkin’s documentation the following: 

13.12  Do you have any further mortgages or secured loans which have not been disclosed to us?  - Yes.

I presume that C&G and Paragon are in the disclosed category ….??

I notice also that the Garden Shed is ticked as being excluded from sale.?? I will ask Mr.Allkins for clarification on this. 

As I said, I am concerned that Pip (Mr.Allkins) might seek to remain at number 93. His health is not good and it is of course the ‘family home’. In fact he has never lived anywhere else. One of my problems is that as owner, I imagine I would have some duty of care toward someone living there? As I have mentioned, the property is quite rundown… and possible dodgy in the electric department… I wonder what the legal situation would be in that eventuality? 

Yours sincerely, 

David Scott-Morgan

Mr. Philip Allkins

93 Bodenham Road

BIRMINGHAM B31 5DR

10 SEP 2005

Dear Pip,

With regard to our recent conversations I write in memorandum of what has been discussed and to set forth our projections and comments. It feels very strange to have to formalise these things, but we are now spending money and wish to confirm a few things before we proceed further. 


We plan (if all can be arranged in time) to buy and renovate your property at No. 93 and to extend to you a tenancy agreement at our property next door. Due to the fact that we are not builders and have to pay tradesmen to do the work as we earn it, the work at 93 will take anything up to two years to complete and will entail a comprehensive ‘strip-down’ - the emptying of contents, structural repairs, refurbishing and rewiring, plus some remodelling of the front and back gardens for low maintenance purposes. We are concerned that this disruption of the former family home doesn’t cause you stress as it naturally impacts upon things which potentially have sentimental value. We are mindful that being in proximity (ie. next door at No. 91) may present difficulties for you, and if this is so we would understand if you did not wish to proceed any further with the plans we have discussed. If not, then we lay out below the bones of our discussions: 


On a yearly basis we can rent out to you our house at No. 91. You will understand our reticence to commit in advance to a longer term but we ourselves are only in rented accommodation at the church on similar (annual) basis. In our discourses it has been mooted as a future possibility that you could maybe swap to renting No. 93 after it has been renovated. I do think this is looking a little too far ahead right now and would not want you to think of it any more than conjecture at this stage. Our plans such as they are, are consequent upon us still earning as we are now (so that we can renovate No 93), and having accommodation ourselves. Pip, we just really want to be above board with everything to cause you as little stress as possible.

Mr Boffey hasn’t yet sent us his report but we understand via phone that there are no major surprises regarding the structure. We have secured finance for £60,000 and are able to proceed fairly rapidly providing of course you are agreeable with all this. The purchase price we have discussed is very reasonable but nevertheless, with interest repayments we are still committing to an expenditure of £100K over 15 years plus the money to carry out the renovations (£20K-£30K). This is why we feel it prudent to confirm that you are truly happy with all this and that we are to proceed. 

Speak later. 


Mr. Philip Allkins

93 Bodenham Road

BIRMINGHAM B31 5DR

29 SEP 2005

Dear Pip,

We agreed to meet on Monday and have not heard from you since. 

The meeting was to give you the keys to number 91 so that you could begin to move in next door. I can understand your reluctance to move but feel that I must ask you to confirm to me that it is still your intention to do so. 
You will appreciate that we discussed the move to number 91 as part of the sale agreement for number 93 I think it therefore important that this is accomplished by or before completion date. To this end I note here that a pre-tenancy determination of a fair rent to be paid by the Housing Benefit office has already been arranged for number 91, dated 26 August 2005. 
As I said in my last letter I would repeat that if for any reason you are unable to proceed or are unhappy with the arrangements, please indicate this at the soonest as we are now incurring legal costs. 

Finally, I note from the solicitors docs that Garden Shed is ticked as being excluded from sale. (??) I would be grateful if you could elucidate on this. 

Yours,

bitz

are a little reticent to proceed without a formal understanding between us, as 
No 93 is not viable as a no one would get a mortgage on 93 as it stands and that it could be sold to trade. They would pay no more than £90K for it as they would have to spend (trade) 30-40K to renovate and would want to make at least 10% profit. When we heard these figures it seems that we would be getting 93 cheap…however when we’ve paid off the mortgage we will have spent 100K, plus fees, plus around 50K to do it up, so we will have spent on it more than the value of it now. 

Yours sincerely, 

After discussing the work and finances with Mandy more seriously it seems odd to spend what would be in excess of £140K (by the time we’ve finished paying the mortgage and he renovations) for us to move back into our un-renovated property! As yet though 

+ 0121 475 5188, 07791 466201

Cheltenham and Gloucester 

The Guildhall, 

23 Eastgate St, 

Gloucester, GL1 1QR 

01452 525776
29 AUG 2005

Dear Sirs,

We are the neighbours of Mr. Philip Allkins and have agreed with him to purchase the adjoining property at No. 93 for £60,000. To this end we have secured a mortgage via the TSB Bank (representing yourselves). However, we understand that proceedings are at an advanced stage for the property to enter into receivership and we wanted at this point to ask your guidance as to how best to progress in order to facilitate and expedite our purchase. 

Yours sincerely, 

26 Nov 2005

Schedule:

Trees / Ivy / under control

Roof cleared

Garden excess tidy

Car sold

Vic Simmons – Window Lintel Front RSJ 

David Morgan

93 Bodenham Road

Birmingham B31 5DR

NatWest Bank 

34 High Street 

Smethwick

Warley B66 1DU 


Account Number: 
02507439      

Sort Code: 

55-50-14


20 OCT 2010

Dear Sirs

I would be grateful if you would on this occasion honour the cheque 003194 made out yesterday for £16.80 to Dairy Crest and inadvertently signed by my wife on my behalf. 


Sorry for this inconvenience. 

Yours,

D.MORGAN

David Scott-Morgan

93 Bodenham Road

Birmingham B31 5DR

Don Seaward

Prisoner No A3497AA

HMP Albany

55 Parkhurst Road

Newport

Isle of Wight

11 Jun 2008

Dear Don


Hello and many thanks for your letter and what a surprise to see you using the computer. Wow!  


I am sure your access to this communication device will be of great help in your legal battles. When I was young I realised that having a nice accent simply meant that other people could understand what I was trying to say! Having a bad accent (which I did) gave people the opportunity to misunderstand me because they couldn’t decode what I was saying! Likewise, typing words makes them more accurate than writing them, and is sure to communicate better than writing long hand. I pray this new medium helps your case as it also brings you some fun in learning new techniques. 


You ask about the house – well it’s finished and we are living in it. We think we may move out soon and rent it out but for the last slice of time, it has been a blessing. 


I don’t know why it took so long for my Xmas card to make it, but never mind. It got there eventually!  


It was good to hear from you Don. Keep pressing in. 

PS I include The lyrics to that song 


God bless from us

Dave & Mandy

Isa 51 22  This is what your Sovereign LORD says, your God, who defends his people: "See, I have taken out of your hand the cup that made you stagger; from that cup, the goblet of my wrath, you will never drink again. 

Footprints in the sand
You walked with me 
Footprints in the sand 
And helped me understand 
Where I'm going 

You walked with me 
When I was all alone 
With so much unknown 
Along the way 
Then I heared you say

I promise you
I'm always there
When you heart is filled with sorrow
And despiar
I'll carry you
When you need a friend 
You'll find my footprints in the sand

I see my life
Flash across the sky
So many times that I've been so afriad

And just when I 
I thought I'd lost my way 
You gave me strength to carry on 
That's when I heard you say 

I promise you 
I'm always there 
When your heart is filled with sorrow 
And despair 
And I'll carry you 
When you need a friend 
You'll find my footprints in the sand 
When I'm weary 
Well I know you'll be there 
And that I can feel you 
When you say 

I promise you 
I'm always there 
When your heart is filled with sadness and despair 
Oh, I'll carry you 
When you need a friend 
You'll find my footprints in the sand 

When your heart is full of sadness and despair 
I'll carry you 
When you need a friend 
You'll find my footprints in the sand
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